HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION

November 6, 2019
HDRC CASE NO: 2019-611
ADDRESS: 2914 PLEASANTON RD
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NCB 9483 BLK LOT 45
ZONING: C-2
CITY COUNCIL DIST.: 3
APPLICANT: Rene Ruiz/Law Office of Rene D Ruiz, PC
OWNER: John A Davis/JRE HOLDINGS LLC
TYPE OF WORK: Removal of Historic Landmark Designation
REQUEST:

The applicant seeks a recommendation from the Historic and Design Review Commission to remove historic designation
from the property at 2914 Pleasanton Rd.

APPLICABLE CITATIONS:
Unified Development Code Sec. 35-606. - Designation Process Historic Landmarks.

g.

Removal of Designation. Upon recommendation of the historic and design review commission based upon new
and compelling evidence and negative evaluation according to the same criteria and following the same
procedures set forth herein for designation, a designation made under subsection (a) of this section may be
removed by city council following recommendation by the historic and design review commission.

Unified Development Code Sec. 35-607. — Designation Criteria for Historic Districts and Landmarks.

a.

b.

Process for Considering Designation of Historic Districts and Landmarks. Historic districts and landmarks
shall be evaluated for designation using the criteria listed in subsection (b) and the criteria applied to evaluate
properties for inclusion in the National Register. In order to be eligible for historic landmark designation,
properties shall meet at least three (3) of the criteria listed. Historic districts shall consist of at least two (2) or
more structures within a legally defined boundary that meet at least three (3) of the criteria. Additionally, all
designated landmarks and districts shall demonstrate clear delineation of the legal boundaries of such designated
resources.

Criteria for Evaluation.

3. Its identification with a person or persons who significantly contributed to the development of the
community, county, state, or nation;

5. 1Its embodiment of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable for the study of a
period, type, method of construction, or use of indigenous materials;

13. It bears an important and significant relationship to other distinctive structures, sites, or areas,
either as an important collection of properties or architectural style or craftsmanship with few
intrusions, or by contributing to the overall character of the area according to the plan based on
architectural, historic or cultural motif.

FINDINGS:

a.

The property at 2914 Pleasanton Rd was designated an historic landmark at a previous owner’s request by

Ordinance 95311 on February 14, 2002. The owner simultaneously applied for and received ad valorem tax

exemption for the property.

The current property owner submitted a request for removal of historic designation. Consistent with the UDC Sec

35-606(g), the applicant must present new and compelling evidence that the property no longer meets the criteria

for landmark designation. The evidence provided by the applicant does not meet the threshold for designation

removal; the structure found on the site at the time of designation remains.

In accordance with the UDC Sec. 35-607, Criteria for designation, staff should evaluate the property based on the

criteria for designation. In 2002, the main structure was eligible for designation based on its architectural and

cultural significance. If the property were evaluated today according to the UDC, it would remain eligible under

the following criteria under UDC 35-607(b):

3. Its identification with a person or persons who significantly contributed to the development of the

community, county, state, or nation; as home of Leroy Barbee founded Barbee Hatchery, the first chick
hatchery in Bexar County, founded in 1924.



5. Its embodiment of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable for the study of a
period, type, method of construction, or use of indigenous materials; as an example of a Spanish
Revival residence.

13. It bears an important and significant relationship to other distinctive structures, sites, or areas,
either as an important collection of properties or architectural style or craftsmanship with few
intrusions, or by contributing to the overall character of the area according to the plan based on
architectural, historic or cultural motif; the residence is directly north of the Barbee’s Hatchery
buildings, which remain intact and on site as Hernandez Tire Shop.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds there is no new and compelling evidence for removal of designation for the property based on findings b and c.
Staff recommends denial of the request for removal of historic landmark designation.

CASE MANAGER: Jessica Anderson
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CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Statement of Significance
Property Address: 2914 Pleasanton Rd

1. Application Details

Applicant: Rene Ruiz, Law Office of Rene D. Ruiz, PC

Type: Request for Removal of Historic Landmark Designation
Date Received: 11 October 2019

2. Findings
The property at 2914 Pleasanton Rd is a two-story Spanish Revival residence built in 1939 for Leroy Barbee.
JRE Holdings LLC currently owns the property.

Homer Rogers replatted the land that includes the subject structure in 1923 as the Harlandale Acre Tracts.'
Rogers sold lot 45 to Leroy Barbee in 1924;” there, Barbee and his wife Ruby Mae built their home as well
as Barbee’s Hatchery, the first chick hatchery in Bexar County.’ Barbee’s Hatchery had locations in San
Antonio, Yorktown, Nixon, Karnes City, and Floresville.* Leroy was grandson of early Texas settler John
Gaston Barbee who was one of the founders of Hico, Texas. Ruby Mae passed in June 1926; Leroy married
Eliza Mae Etta, known as Mae, in October 1926.> The property was initially addressed 2414 Pleasanton Rd
and included both the residence and the hatchery;® it was readdressed as 2414 for the residence and 2416 for
the hatchery c. 1936.” The address was changed once again to 2914 and 2916 c. 1951.°

By 1935, Barbee’s Hatchery grew to include not only its plant and main office on Pleasanton, but also a
branch store on Fredericksburg Rd and an “uptown location” at Solo Serve.” In 1939, Leroy and Mae built
the two-story Spanish Revival home found on site today.'® Staff was unable to locate information about the
previous home on site, other than a Building and Mechanics Lien to Travis Lumber Co. in 1925, allowing
staff to presume the lien corresponds to the build date of the first residence."'

Leroy left San Antonio for Cuero, Texas, in 1957, though he remained married to Mae. In Cuero, he operated
a motel. In 1962, Leroy died after being hit by a car in Cuero. Barbee’s Hatchery operated through c. 1960;'
by 1963, the hatchery building at 2916 Pleasanton is listed as vacant."” Mae died in 1969."* The property at

! Bexar County Clerk (web site). Harlandale Acre Tracts. Plat book, vol. 642, p. 114-5.

2 Bexar County Clerk (web site). Warranty Deed with V/L: Homer Rogers to Leroy Barbee. Deed book, vol. 792, p. 34.
3 “Barbee plant has unusual stock.” San Antonio Light, Saturday, 11 January 1936, p. 6-B.

* Advocate News Service. “Funeral Set For Victim of Auto Mishap.” Victoria Advocate, Tuesday, 10 July 1962, p. 1
and 10.

> Carson, Mark. “The Saga of the Carson Family of Brazos County, Texas” (web site). Chapter 16: The Barbee Family.
Accessed 28 October 2019. MarkCarson.com.

% San Antonio City Directories, 1924-1932, Pleasanton Rd, various pages.

7 San Antonio City Directory, 1936-37, p. 1397.

¥ San Antonio City Directory, 1951, p. 1718.

? “Barbee Plant Among Finest.” San Antonio Light, Saturday, 20 April 1935, p. 6-B.

' “Damage $2500 as Fire Rakes Home.” San Antonio Light, Thursday, 16 November 1939, p. 8-A.

"' Bexar County Clerk (web site). B & M Lien: Leroy Barbee et al. to Travis Lumber Co. M LN, vol. 87, p. 74.

12 San Antonio City Directory, 1960, p. 508.

1 San Antonio City Directory, 1963, p. 528.

' «“Mrs. Mae Barbee Glasscock” (obituary). San Antonio Light, Thursday, 27 November 1969, p. 73.

1901 S. ALAMO ST, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78204
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2914 Pleasanton Rd was owned by the Barbee family until 1994, when the estate of Ella Mae Barbee
Bruening sold it to Diana Morales Sandoval."> Sandoval sold to Capistrano Enterprises in 1999;'® Capistrano
Enterprises applied for historic designation of the property in 2001 and received it in February 2002."

Maria De Lourdes Pizana, on behalf of Capistrano Enterprises, simultaneously applied for ad valorem tax
exemption for historically significant properties with a scope of proposed work that included foundation
leveling, asbestos removal, various interior and exterior repairs and replacement, a new parking area, and
business signage. Photos submitted with the application show the primary elevation of the house in the same
configuration and condition as it currently appears.'® The current owner purchased the property from
Capistrano Enterprises in 2007."

The residence sits directly north of a pair of joined commercial buildings. Historic aerial photography shows
that the two buildings were part of the Barbee property and represent the hatchery addressed, in later years,
2416 and then 2916 Pleasanton Rd. In 1955, the joined building appears as two distinct structures; by 1963,
they are joined in their present configuration.”® The hatchery buildings are now Hernandez Tire Shop.

3. Architectural Description

The property at 2914 Pleasanton Rd is a two-story Spanish Revival residence built in 1939. It is located on
the east side of Pleasanton Rd on a large block bordered to the west by Pleasanton Rd, the north by W
Harding Blvd, the east by Harlandale Creek and S Flores St, and the south by Ware Blvd. Pleasanton Rd is
largely a commercial strip, with buildings and business such as tire or auto supply shops, an animal hospital,
a church, and an elementary school. East and west of this commercial strip are largely residential blocks. The
lot is bordered by old-growth trees and has a large asphalt surface parking lot on the north side of the
structure. The property has both six-foot metal fencing and a shorter chain-and-bollard fence. A red sidewalk
leads from the driveway to the front door, intersecting a rounded stair and landing. The structure is stucco
clad with a hipped, barrel-tile roof and a stucco-clad chimney centered on the north elevation.

There is a northern single-story mass with a roof deck that looks like an infilled garage. It has a recessed
door with decorative surround below a second-floor porch with turned columns. The first floor of the
primary (west) elevation has metal casement windows with half-round transoms as well as a metal casement
window without transom; the second floor has metal casement windows without transoms. Windows on the
infilled garage are metal casement with half-round transoms.

The north side of the garage infill has no fenestration, but the top floor has two windows obscured by dark
sunscreens. There is a west of center between the two windows. The rear (east) elevation has two additions: a
small shed-roof addition on the east side of the garage, and an end-gabled addition intersecting the east side

' Bexar County Clerk (web site). Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien: Ella Mae Barbee Bruening to Diana Sandoval
Morales, Deed book, vol. 6065, p. 975.

'® Bexar County Clerk (web site). Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien: Diana Sandoval Morales Caballero and Alfonso
P. Caballero to Capistrano Enterprises Incorporated, Deed book, vol. 8177, p. 1821.

'7 City of San Antonio Ordinance #95311, adopted 14 February 2002.

18 City of San Antonio Department of Planning, Land Development Services Division. Application for Ad Valorem Tax
Exemption for Historically Significant Property in Need of Tax Relief: Certification Form. Received 18 July 2001.

' Bexar County Clerk (web site). Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien: Capistrano Enterprises, Incorporated to JRE
Holdings, LLC. Deed book, vol. 13093, p. 2302.

2 Historic Aerials (web site). 2914 Pleasanton, San Antonio, Texas, 1955 and 1963. Accessed 29 October 2019.

1901 S. ALAMO ST, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78204
210.207.0035 « Fax: 210.207.0199 « info@sapreservation.com « www.sapreservation.com
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of the historic core. The shed-roof addition has two large windows obscured by dark sunscreens with a door
at center. The north side of the larger addition has a single metal casement window with another door and
stoop to the west. The east end of the larger addition has a protruding gable with a window at center and two
windows to the north of the protrusion. Second floor windows on the rear elevation are obscured by dark
sunscreens. Staff was unable to view the south elevation.

Character-defining features of 2914 Pleasanton Rd are:
e Stucco cladding
Barrel tile roof
Recessed primary entrance with second-floor porch above
Rounded stairs and landing at primary entrance
Casement windows with half-round transoms where present
Adjacency to the remaining Barbee’s Hatchery buildings, now Hernandez Tire Shop

4. Landmark Criteria
The property meets the following criteria under UDC 35-607(b):

e 3: Its identification with a person or persons who significantly contributed to the development
of the community, county, state, or nation; as home of Leroy Barbee founded Barbee Hatchery,
the first chick hatchery in Bexar County, founded in 1924.

e 5: Its embodiment of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable for the
study of a period, type, method of construction, or use of indigenous materials; as an example of
a Spanish Revival residence.

e 13: It bears an important and significant relationship to other distinctive structures, sites, or
areas, either as an important collection of properties or architectural style or craftsmanship
with few intrusions, or by contributing to the overall character of the area according to the
plan based on architectural, historic or cultural motif; the residence is directly north of the
Barbee’s Hatchery buildings, which remain intact and on site as Hernandez Tire Shop.

5. Staff Recommendation

A property must meet at least three of the 16 criteria used to evaluate eligibility for landmark designation,
and this assessment determines that 2914 Pleasanton Rd meets this threshold. Therefore, staff recommends
retaining historic designation for the property at 2914 Pleasanton Rd. Further research may reveal additional
significance associated with this structure.

1901 S. ALAMO ST, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78204
210.207.0035 « Fax: 210.207.0199 « info@sapreservation.com « www.sapreservation.com
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North and west elevations. Photo provided by applicant.
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ALL-ELECTRIC INCUBATOR ]
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Barbee's Hatehery, 2416 Pleasanton

b approximately 500 by chicks ¢
road, has added two new Rohbins all. ¢ o S emacks Sk

. 'elec:trie incubators with a capacity of
JB,UOUl eggs. L, Barbee, owner, is shown
removing a tray of newly halched chicks

off each Saturday and plans are under
way to step up production to’ 20,000
weekly., Barbee’s plant iy open for in-

spection and he _v«il‘. assist, with any
problems perfaining to poultry raising.

| and turkey poults. This hatchery has

Photo of Leroy Barbee, San Antonio Light, Saturday, 11 January 1936, p. 6-B.

1901 S. ALAMO ST, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78204
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Pleasanton|

Google satellite accessed 29 October 2019.

1901 S. ALAMO ST, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78204
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ATRIL 20, 1935

 CHICK HATCHERY

...... v

In the hatchery business for many years, Barbee's
Hatchery, 2414 Pleasanton road, is widely known for
healthy chicks and fine quality poultry supplies.

S + — -

Image of the front of one Barbee’s Hatchery. San Antonio Light, Saturday, 20 April 1935, p. 6-B.
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Account
Property 1D; 440276 Legal Description: NCB 9483 BLK LOT 45
Geographic ID: 09483-000-0540 Zoning: Cc-2
Type: Real Agent Code:
Property Use Code: 400
Property Use Description: QFFICE
Protest
Protest Status:
Informal Date:
Formal Date:
Location
Address: 2914 PLEASANTON RD Mapsco: 65008
SAN ANTONIQ, TX 78221
Neighborhood: NBHD code12950 Map ID;
Neighborhood CD: 12950
Owner ‘
Name: JRE HOLDINGS LLC Owner ID: 2585351
Mailing Address: 2914 PLEASANTON RD % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78221-2148
Exemptions:
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + S0
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $493,340
(+) Land Homesite Value: + S0
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $106,660 Ag/ Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + S0 S0
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + S0 $0
(=) Market Value: = S600,000
{~) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: - S0
(=) Appraised Value: = $600,000
(=) HS Cap: - S0
{=) Assessed Value: = $600,000



Owner:
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
$600,000

Total Value:

JRE HOLDINGS LLC

| Entity | Description

Tax Ratr:e”j Appraised Value 1

 Taxable Value | Estimated Tax -
swa01

06 BEXARCORD & FLOOD  0.023668 $600,000 600,000
02 SA RIVER AUTHW 0.018580 $600,000 $600,000 ’ 5111.48
: 09 ALAMO COM COLLEGE 0.149150 $600,000 $600,000 ‘ $894.90
;10 UNIV HEALTH SYSTEM 0.276235 $600,000 $600,000 $1,657.41
11 BEXAR COUNTY 0.277429 $600,000 S$600,000 $1,664.57
21 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 0.558270 7 5600,000 S600,000 - $3,349.62
.53 HARLANDALE 1SD 1.498900 ~$600,000 $600,000 $8,993.40
CAD BEXAR APPRAISAL DISTRICT 0.000000 5600,000 S600,000 $0.00
Total Tax Rate: 2.802232
' Taxes w/Current Exemptions: $16,813.39
Taxes w/o Exemptions: 516,813.39 _
rement / Building
Improvement Commercial State FL Living  5014.0sqft Value: $469,538
AL Code: Area:
. Class Exterior Year
Type  Description b wail Built SQFT
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1650 552.0
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 982.0
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 2320.0
401 OFFICE BSMT/STORAGE USABLE D-A MA 1850 1160.0
_ improvement ébmmercial State F1 Living sgft Value: 32256
- Class . Year
Type Description D Exterior Wall Built SQFT
FEN Fence D-A 1985 400.0
improvement Commercial State F1 Living sgft  Value: $1.882 |
- #3: Code: Area: . |
- Class - Year
Type Description cD Exterior Wall Built SQFT
ASP Asphalt YA 1985 2000.0
- Improvement Commercial State =3 “l".iving saft Value: $762 :
| #4: Code: Area: . ‘r
o Class . Year
T D -
ype escription D Exterior Wall Built SQFT
CON Concrete *LA 1985 500.0
Improvement Commercial State F1 Living sqft Value: $18,502
- #5: Code: Area:
Type Description Class Exterior Wall Year SQFT
CcD Built
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Account
Property ID: 440276 Legal Description: NCB 9483 BLK LOT 45
Geographic ID: 09483-000-0540 Zoning: C-2
Type: Real Agent Code:
Property Use Code: 400
Property Use Description: OFFICE
Protest
Protest Status:
Informal Date:
Formal Date:
Location
Address: 2914 PLEASANTON RD Mapsco: 650D8
SAN ANTCNIO, TX 78221
Neighborhood: NBHD codel2950 Map ID:
Neighborhood CD: 12950
Owner .
Name: JRE HOLDINGS LLC Owner ID: 2585351
Mailing Address: 2914 PLEASANTON RD % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78221-2148
L Exemptions:
{(+} Improvement Homesite Value: + S0
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $493,340
(+) Land Homesite Value: + SO
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $106,660 Ag/ Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + © 80 S0
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + SO S0
(=) Market Value: = S600,000
(—) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: -— : S0
{=) Appraised Value: = $600,000
(-} HS Cap: - 50

{=) Assessed Value: = $600,000




o|§wner: JRE HOLDINGS LLC
'yT.Eo»vnership: 1060.0000000000%
Total Value:  $600,000
\Entity Descripton | TaxRate AppraisedValue Taxable Value | Estmated Tax |
]3] BEXARCORD & FLQOD 0.023668 $600,000 _ ..‘._..5600'000 $142.01
08 SA RIVER AUTH 0.018580 $600,000 $600,000 $111.48
09 ALAMO COM COLLEGE 0.149150 S600,000 S&600,000 $894.90
10 UNIV HEALTH SYSTEM 0.276235 SG_OD,OOO $600,000- $1,657.41
11 BEXAR COUNTY ) 0.277429 $600,000 $600,000 $1,664.57
21 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 0.558270 600,000 $600,000 . 53,349.62
53 HARLANDALE 1SD 1.498900 _ $600,000 S600,000 $8,993.40
CAD BEXAR APPRAISAL DISTRICT  0.000000 S$600,000 $600,000 $0.00
Total Tax Rate: 2.802232
: Taxes w/Current Exemptions: 516,813.39
Taxes w/o Exemptions: - $16,813.39
/ Building
Improvement Commercial State F1 Living 5014.0 sqft Value: $469,538
#1 Code: Area:
| L Class  Exterior Year
Type Description cD wall Built SQFT
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 552.0
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 932.0
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 2320.0
401 OFFICE BSMT/STORAGE USABLE D-A MA 1950 1160.0
improvement Commercial State F1 Living sgft Value: $7 256
#2: Code: Area:
N Class - Year
Type Description D Exterior Wall Built SQFT
FEN Fence D-A 1985 400.0
{mprovement Commercial State F1 Living sqft Value: $1,882
#3: Code: Area: :
Type Description Class Exterior Wall Year SQFT
cD Built
ASP Asphalt *o A 1985 2000.0
. i:mprovement Commercial State F1 Living sqft Value: $762
CH4: Code: Area:
. Class . Year
Type Description cD Exterior Wall Built SOFT
CON Concrete *-A 1985 500.0
improvement Commercial State F1 Living sqft  Value: $18,902
: H5: Code: Area:
Type Description Class Exterior Wall Year SQFT
Cch Buiit




FEN Fence S-v 2007 375.0
# Type N Descrlphon ) o Acres Sqft ) Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value | Prod Value i
1 Css Commermal Store Slte 0 8357 36403 DO 0 DO 0.00 $106,660 SO E
et SRR i S e ? B S e S

Year Improvements Land Market | Ag Valuation | Appraised . HS Cap } Assessed :
12020 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A |
$493,340 $106,660 0 600,000 $0  $600,000 ¢
_ 5456,610 $103,390 0 560,000 $0  $560,000 |
_..3417,280 $51,690 0 . 768970 S0 $468,970 |
$382,310 © $51,690 0 434,000 SO $434,000
Sl R e e e e T b e e e e B T
{Last 3 Deesd Transactions)
# Deed Date Type Description ' Grantor Grantee ' Volume Page | Deed Number :
i1 8/29/2007 WD Warranty Deed CAPISTRANO JRE HOLDINGS 13083 2302 20070209281
ENTERPRISES  LLC
INC
2 10/15/1999 Deed Deed CAPISTRANO 8177 1821 ¢
ENTERPRISES !
: . |NC ﬁ;.
3 Deed Deed MORALES, 6065 0975 0 ;
: DIANA
SANDOVAL

Website versicn: 1.2.2.25 Uatabase last updated on: 107872019 1:32 AN € N, Hards Compter Cornorston
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Account 7
Property IDA: 440276 Legal Description: NCB 9483 BLK LOT 45
Geographic |D: 09483-000-0540 Zoning: : C-2
Type: . Real Agent Code:
Property Use Code: 400
Property Uée Descripﬁoﬁ: OFFICE
Protest
}’rotest Status:
informal Date:
Formal Date:
Location
Address: 2914 PLEASANTON RD Mapsco: 650D8
) SAN ANTONIO, TX 78221
Neighborhood: NBHD code12950 Map ID:
Neighborhood CD: 12950
Owner
Name: JRE HOLDINGS LLC Owner ID: 2585351
Mailing Address: 2914 PLEASANTON RD % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78221-2148
Exemptions:
SEHEE
{+) Improvement Homesite Value: + SO
{(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $493,340
{(+) Land Homesite Value: + S0
{(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $106,660 Ag/ Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + S0 S0
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + S0 _ S0
{=) Market Value: = S600,000
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: - S0
(=) Appraised Value: = $600,000
{(—) HS Cap: - 50

(=) Assessed Value: = . S600,000
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Owner: JRE HOLDINGS LLC
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value:  $600,000

! Tax Rate - Appraised Value

Entity | Description

Taxable Valueli Estimated Tax |

06 BEXAR CORD & FLOOD 0.023668 $600,000 SSD0,000 $142.01
08 SA RIVER AUTH 0.018580 5600,000 5600,000 $111.48
(09 - ALAMO COM COLLEGE 0.149150 $600,000 $600,000 $894.90
w]1.0 UNIV HEALTH SYSTEM 0.276235 $600,000 $600,000 $1,657.41
c11 BEXAR COUNTY 0.277429 $600,000 $600,000 $1,664.57
21 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 0.558270 $600,000 $600,000 $3,349.62
53 HARLANDALE I1SD 1498900 $600,000 5600,000 $8,993.40
CAD BEXAR APPRAISAL DISTRICT  (.000000 5600,000 $600,000 50.00
Total Tax Rate: 2.802232
Taxes w/Current Exemptions: $16,813.39
Taxes w/o Exemptions: $16,813.39
riem g e e e T R
improvement / Bullding
Improvement Commercial State F1 Living  5014.0sqft Value: $469,538
H#1: ‘ Code: Area: j,‘
. Class Exterior Year
Type Description D Wall Built SQFT
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 5520
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 982.0
400 OFFICE D-G MA 1950 23200
401 OFFICE BSMT/STORAGE USABLE D-A MA 1950 1160.0
. Improvement Commercial State F1 Living sgft  Value: $2,256
CH#2: Code: Area: |
Type Description Egtss Exterior Wall E?J?l':[ SQFT
FEN Fence D-A 1985 400.0
Improvement Commercial State F1 Living sgft Value: $1 882
| #3: Code: Area:
_— Class : Year
Type Description cD Exterior Wall Built SQFT
ASP Asphalt *oA 1985 2000.0
Improvement Commercial State F1 Living sqft  Value: $762
F#4; Code: Area:
T - Class . Year FT
ype Description D Exterior Wall Ruilt sQ
CON  Concrete * LA 1985  500.0
. Improvement Commercial State F1 Living sqft Value: $18,902
| #5: Code: Area:
Type Description ggass Exterior Wall Eia"'; SQFT



FEN Fence 5-V 2007 375.0

Lang
# Type } Descrlptlon o Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth " Market Value | Prod Value
1 css Commeraal Store S e 0. 8357 36403 00 0 00 0.00

il § e A e EHT 5 5
Rotl Value History

: Year . | . Improvements Land Market | Ag Valuation | Appralsed HS Cap | | Assessed §
72020 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A &
12019 $493,340 $106,660 0 600,000 $0  $600,000
__2018 $456,610 $103,390 0 560,000 S0 $560,000
2017 ) $417.,280 551{_690 0 468,970 S0 $468,970
2016 $382,310 $51,690 0 434,000 S0 $434,000 |
e s e T i R R R R S e
@@&mEﬁﬁﬁagguéaagﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁdﬁkaésaiwﬁﬁﬁg

' # DeedDate . Type Description  Grantor _Grantee ' Volume . Page ' Deed Number |
1 8/29/2007 WD Warranty Deed CAPISTRANO JREHOLDINGS 13093 2302 20070209281 :
; ENTERPRISES LLC
i INC i
12 10/15/1999 Deed Deed CAPISTRANO 8177 1821 0
: ENTERPRISES

_ INC _
3 Deed Deed MORALES, 6065 0975 0 ;
‘ DIANA E

SANDOVAL
A o i o T Gt e Sl N

Website version: 1.2.2.28 Database last updated o 10/11/201% 1:27 Al £ N Harrls Computer Corporation
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CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

APPLICATION FOR AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION
FOR HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT PROPERTY IN NERD OF !V -0

PR ol JuLts PH G 1T
L ICES BIVISION

To be completed by the applicant, signed and filed with the City of San
Antonio Historic Preservation Officer prior to hearing by the Historic and
Design Review Commission.

DATE: Su\a % 49 Q00|
NAME OF APPLICANT:
MAILING ADDRES

S,Inc

BUSINESS TELEPHONRE:
NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNERS: _Matia de Lourdes Pizana

EXACT LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AS CONTAINED IN DEED
NCB _443> BLOCK NUMBER
LOT(S) NUMBER us ZONING
COMMON ACCOUNT NUMBER (AS PER BAD)
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY FOR WHICH EXEMPTION IS REQUESTED:
214 Pleasantan Rd 73334
Street Number and Name Zip Code

Latest Value of Property as Assessed by the Bexar Appraisal District:

Year: OO0
25,900 34,100 LoO, 000
Land Value Improvements Total

To the Historic Preservation Officer, City of San Antonio, Texas:

The property identified above is in need of tax relief as set forth in City of
San Antonio Ordinance No. 52281 and 52282. The historic significance of
said property is certified by signature below, together with other documents
covering the proposed restoration or rehabilitation:

1. One set of complete plans for restoration or rehabilitation -

Statement of expected costs of improvements _

The projected time schedule for restoration/rehabilitation-

Proposed use: {X) commercial ( ) residential

Signature below to allow designated officials to view property and

records. %j/f———\
Submitted by: VM Z

%plﬁgnt’@gﬁ;tm'e

FILING FEE OE$406:064S REQUIRED UPON SUBMITTAL OF THIS

SR WN




Estimated Expenses Pleasanton Rd.

Foundation Work

Leveling $9,800.00
Environmental Work

Asbestos Removal $4,660.00
Structural Work

Roofing $7,500.00
Walls (Exterior) $10,000.00
Doors, Stairs & Railings $6,000.00
Windows $2,000.00
Porches, Decks $3,500.00
Interior Structural Work $20,000.00
Electrical Work

Electrical rewiring $5,000.00
Air Conditioning Work

Air Conditioning Work $10,571.75
Pavement Work

Parking area $13,442.00
Buisness Signage

Sign work $4,854.38
Total Estimate Expenses $97,328.13

Expecting to be completed by end of August, 2001
We are looking into redoing the front fencing to be more in character with house.



HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
August 15, 2001
Agenda item No: 7

HDRC CASE NO: 2001-178
ADDRESS: 2914 Pleasanton Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NCB 9483, Lot 45

APPLICANT: Maria De Lourdes Pizana

OWNER: SAME

TYPE OF WORK: Finding of Significance/Historic Tax Certification
REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a finding of historic significance and historic tax certification for the property. The
accompanying cost estimates, scope of work, and photographs provide supporting documentation of eligibility.

RECOMMENDATION:

During the August 1, 2001, commission meeting, the staff recommended approval for a finding of
historic significance and for historic tax certification for the property. The commission was unable
to approve the request because the plans submitted by the applicant could not be located, so the case
was postponed until this time. The plans are now available, and the staff continues to recommend
approval for a finding of historic significance and for historic tax certification for the property. The
property meets the designation criteria for historic districts and landmarks, per Section 35-607(b)(5)
of the Historic Preservation and Design Section of the Unified Development Code of San Antonio,
as revised in 2001.

CASE COMMENTS:

This case was first considered by the commission on August 1, 2001, at which time the
commission was unable to grant approval due to the fact that applicant's plans could not be located.
The plans are now available and the applicant returns at this time for reconsideration of the original
request.

2001-178



LOT 47

500°00°00"W 725.39°'(REC.)
S500°00°29"W 125.70'(F.M.)

T75IR © T/TI.R
Yoiia swnoorH’ FOUND
FIRE
FENCE
1
LOT 45
0.84 AC.
ONE STORY [ 57 [
RES. —~ "
K00D b
~— | _FiNcE = —~
SR < XS
5 A
S—_\- 323" .\_._\_
o )
o © o r oo
Q ~ D @
LOT 44 QN C””{-\ NN
t 1 =
s i\ A . ] ;\ =
S r [ =3
o e
oF F 2 S
S, b THFO STORY o
2 3 RES.42914 22
This Su-vey Is Acknowledged
And Accepted by:
7
ASPHALT
°
CHAIN L
LINK
FENCE
+ — .-o_
y 1/z
fN[;AR,/ 1" WATER NAIN ESNT. FNAZIJAISI?D

LOT 714

N00°00°'00"W 126. 46'(FM)

N00°*00°'00"W 126.39'(REC.)
(BASIS OF BEARINGS)

PLEASANTON ROAD

1" WATER MAIN ESMT. PER VOL 792, PC. 34
ALL OTHER SETBACKS AND EASENENTS ARE PER PLAT

. DEED & PLAT RECORDS OF

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

.OT NO. 45__ BLOCK NO. _~ N.C.B. _9483 ADDITION OR SUBDMSION__HARLANDALE ACRE TRACTS NO. ONE
INT ~ PHASE ~ ___ VOLUME _642 __ _ pace _114_ ___

REFERENCE NAME_LOURDES PIZANA STREET ADDRESS_2914 PLEASANTON ROAD
SITY_SAN_ANTONIO COUNTY_ BEXAR

STATE OF TEXAS

TO THE LIENMOLDER AND/OR OWNERS OF THE PREMISES SURVEYED AND 10

ALAMO TITLE

1 DO _HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS THIS DAY MADE ON THE GROUND
UNDER MY SUPERASION OF THE PROPERTY LECALLY DESCRIBED HEREON

AND S CsORﬂEm”s'l AND THERE ARE NO VISIBLE PROTRUSIONS OR EASEMENTS
UNLESS L

ONLY THOSE PRINTS CONTAINING THE SURVEYOR'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED OfTICIAL AND RTEUED UPON BY THE USER.

MOO(FICATION. ALTERANION, DUPLICATION, OR

USE WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF
LANDATA FIELD SERVICES IS PROMIBTED

THIS DOCUMENT 15 PREPARED SPECHICALLY FOR THE PARTIES DESIGNATED HEREON,

Q. REVISION
3 NO.: 9-224-99

5730 NORTHWEST PARKWAY, SUITE 100
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78249

DATE 7
PHONE: (210) 877—1446

LANDATA

LANDATA FIELD SERVICES

SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

FAX: (210) 877-1012

SCALE: 1"=40"

DATE: 9/28/99

SURVEYED BY: R8

DRAWN BY: EM

GF #:99-20000219
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CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

APPLICATION FOR AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION
FOR HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT PROPERTY IN NEED. orlVED

e gl JuLis P A

renT OF TLANRING

CERTIFICATION FORM \_l:‘g rs ‘_:‘»/\?;' 0?;:1‘\‘2?{&
L IERICES BIVISIC

To be completed by the applicant, signed and filed with the City of San
Antonio Historic Preservation Officer prior to hearing by the Historic and
Design Review Comumission.

DATE: yuln % 49 QOO!

NAME OF APPLICANT; ‘ terofises “Inc
MAILING ADDRESS:

BUSINESS TELEPHONE:

2 LDLLVdeS p) LQBCL

NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNERS: MNadho

EXACT LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AS CONTAINED IN DEED
NCB _Q43%> BLOCK NUMBER
LOT(S) NUMBER __415 ZONING
COMMON ACCOUNT NUMBER (AS PER BAD)
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY FOR WHICH EXEMPTION IS REQUESTED:
2914 Pleasantan Rd 733aY
Street Number and Name Zip Code

Latest Value of Property as Assessed by the Bexar Appraisal District:

Year: OO0
25 900 34 1o . .- 1lo0,000

Land Value Improvements Total

To the Historic Preservation Officer, City of San Antonio, Texas:

The property identified above is in need of tax relief as set forth in City of
San Antonio Ordinance No. 52281 and 52282. The historic significance of
said property is certified by signature below, together with other documents
covering the proposed restoration or rehabilitation: ,

1. One set of complete plans for restoration or rehabilitation

Statement of expected costs of improvements

The projected time schedule for restoration/rehabilitation

Proposed use: 1) commercial ( ) residential

Signature below to allow designated officials to view property and
records.

QRN

Submitted by: ~ .
Zrlonts S ghature

FILING FEE OE$40:061S REQUIRED UPON SUBMITTAL OF THIS



Estimated Expenses Pleasanton Rq.

Foundation Work

Leveling $9,800.00
Environmenta| Work

Asbestos Removal $4,660.00
Structural Work )

Roofing $7,500.00
Walls (Exterior) $10,000.00
Doors, Stairs & Railings $6,000.00
Windows $2,000.00
Porches, Decks $3,500.00
Interior Structural Work $20,000.00
Electrical Work

Electrical rewiring $5,000.00
Air Conditioning Work

Air Conditioning Work $10,571.75
Pavement Work

Parking area $13,442.00
Buisness Signage

Sign work $4,854.38
Total Estimate Expenses $97,328.13

Expecting to be completed by end of August, 2001
We are looking into redoing the front fencing to be more in character with house.



Proposed Work To Be Done

*Entry way /Hallway
:Remove ,replace ,and repair 2 sheets of sheetrock
:Repair cracks
‘Enclose opening to make a reception window
:Make arch opening for guest entry
:Ceramic tile 10°6” x 8"  7'x9"  3'x3’
:Remove wall and create hallway opening

*Reception office area
:Build bar wall 4ft high 12°x12’
;needing 8 sheets of sheetrock

*Administrative offices (existing dining room )
:Close door opening
;needing 2 sheets of sheetrock

*Hallway
‘Remove utility closet
:needing 1sheet of sheetrock

*Kitchen
:Remove 2 existing walls
:Remove all kitchen counters ,cabinets and venthood
:Remove tile on kitchen wall over sink
:Remove gasline and all pluming
:Form wall for hallway
:Remove furrdowns ,ponywall
:Fix windowsill (rotted wood)
:Install 2 or 3 doors
Floors 7777 St llo W \le
:needing 25 sheets of sheetrock
Movt. Doen  |' Seb ko big €~<]U‘
*Bedroom #1 and bathroom #I
‘Take tub, toilet, sink oyt including cabinets / overhead cabinets
:Demolish existing wall
:Remove piping if necessary
:Remove electrical wiring
:Repair bathroom floor 8' x 5°
‘Build 3 walls
:Patchwork in 6 areas
:Install 2 doors
‘Remove door ( entry ) ; replace w/ open archway
:needing 20 sheets of sheetrock

*Bedroom #2
:Build wall (to form hallway )
:Repair hole in wall (stucco )
‘Remove and enclose closet door opening
:Make opening for hallway
;needing 11 sheets of sheetrock



*Bedroom #3
:Make wall for hallway
:Remove door
:Remove closet
:Make 2 door openings
:Enclose existing doorway
:needing 10 sheets of sheetrock

*Bathroom #2
:Remove tub , toilet, sink , and tile on bathroom wall
:Repair floor
:Remove wallpaper
:Tile floor 96" x 5’6"
;needing 2 sheet of sheetrock

*Entry to 2™ Floor
‘Remove wall and shelf in hallway

*Bathroom # 3
‘New miedicine cabinet , toilet , and sink
‘Refinish foor (small piece )
-:Enclose doorway

*Badroom #5
‘Remove sink
‘Enclose-door
‘Patchwork in 3 areas
- needing 1 sheet of sheetrock

*Bedroom #6
Eameyvatt
:Install door
:Enclose closet.door
;needing 7 sheets of sheetrock

*Bedroom #7
:Opening for hallway
:Frame 3 walls
‘Install 2 doots
‘Demakish 2-existing walls
‘Repair & match ceiling w/texture
:needing 20 sheets of sheetrock

: total sheets of sheetrock 110
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QUALITY

Air Conditioning & Heating
7506 Frenchion

Lice.# TACLBO17663E

INVOICE#:

001386

San Antonio, TX. 78251

Phone #: (210)681-5006

Fax #: (210)681-5011

Customer Name Lour cl cg P‘. 2 cavn Date
Address__ 2911 ‘D\eugo\w\-uh(lnp
Phone #_S-A -4V —¥232 1) \2 /ot | oo

Work Done At_iastall 3 @ondwgar Muads Rdon
<o\ -‘ivﬁl’—n\\p.}\ o M =2 \-—c o
:\’\&*'o\l\ 2 C\\l‘r\'w.kv\rskw -g-é—on{,wc\‘\o.‘gllgn/nb

w2\

\V\ i M.\J

2 \‘

Customer P.O# Authorization

Model #:

Serial #:

Q Part No.

Description

Amount

(2]

_Z4on

CowndunsSor EQL\QN

240

Y
e o5 89/4 300 el

L Abo €olny

Kwunmﬁ“’r L\ 203063707

hzbeacziol/uzeaassii2
2 \\-\meas-(»“{;.

3 Co

cer beJr

21\ any”

olU \ e~

we o\ NICLL plo e

Miscellaneous Material

Total Material

Other Items
Special Equipment or Rental

Serviceman’s Signatur§a7 W//M‘/’

Mach. Reg His.

Por T S antaber

‘Wcu)">

ped 5279-2°

Disposal Fee

I—EPA Recovery Fee

pesd

Service Call Fee

Ralewrce dwo paymeaT
O 284535 1.

B EETAE

I hereby authorize the above work, the purchase of the necessary
materials and other expenses listed.

Z,

@ 264438
ol

Total Amount Due

\05TI1E

X

—

/izﬁ:yo or cyStomer
PARTS & LABOR Q. PAY WARRANTY

METHOD OF PAYMENT
® Cash .* Check#

* Credit (Visa+ Mastercard » Discover + Amex.)

Y- 7-2°

Card Number: _ck for domweeoro 264(.3%

| It is our intent to furnish services of the highest quality.
Should our work not be satisfactory in all respects, we shall appreciate
| Your calling or writing our office

ON RECEIPT OF THIS INVOICE

L l”"
Exp.Date: o z:té/:
, 3
Signature: 234
Authorization No.
TERMS ARE NET AND PAYABLE

B




SEP—-16—-99 SAT B83:48 PM B
EXAR ENVIRONMENTAL 1+218+436+4731

e

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

September 14, 1999
Lourdes Pizana
Re:  Asbestos Removal Work @ 2914 Pleasanton

Scope of work: Bexar Epvironmental shall provide all labor and materials for the removal and
disposal of the following:

Removal of 265 SF of sheetrock with asbestos joint compound in five different locations

throughout the house and 3 SF of floor tile in the second floor restroom. $2,342.00
Removal of 286 SF of floor tile and mastic in the rear building $464,00
Provide initial assessments on plaster removal, interior paint on plaster and exterior paint on

plaster. $1,663.00
Chemically strip the front door frame $191.00

Please add sales tax if applicable. If additional information is required please contact me at (210)
432-7900, Thank you.

i Jowun. Yl

rown
Vice President

An authorized representative must sign for acceptance of this proposal. No work shall commeuce uatil Client has executed and returocd
this egreement. This proposal is based upon Bexar Environmental, Inc. receiving full payment within 30 davs of work completion. Thers
will be & 1% charge for payments reccived after 45 days from invoice date.

Signature Date Print Name & Title

£495 QId Hwy. 90 W. » San Anlonio, TX 78227
210-432-7900 » Fax 438-4731



¢

FRONTIER PAVEMENT SPECIALISTS, INC.

An Affllinte of Crafco Texas, Inc,
105 Tower Drive

San Antonio, Texas 78232
(210) 403-3201 FAX: (210) 496-2732

NO. 1

DATE: Tuesday, July 10, 2001
Proposal Submitted to: Work Performed at:
NAME: Rosa Verde Health Group NAME: same
STREET: 2914 Pleasanton Rd, STREET:  Same
CITY: Sa CITY: SA STATE TX
STATE/ZIP: TX 78221 PROJECT NO:

rHONE: [ < R ATTN:  Sylvia

We hereby propose to furnish the matcrials and perform the labor necessary for the completion ot
ASPHALT PARKING LOT REPAIR

Asphalt area

Scope of work: Survey area. Saw cut and remove areas of severe vegetation and haul off spoils.

Recompact subgrade before installing 6 inches of compacted A-2 base. Prime new base with MC-30 prime

oil. Apply tack oil to existing asphalt 1o be overlaid. Install 1 % inches of Type D hot mix asphalt and roll

to proper compaction. Stripe as per request of customer,

Approx. 5,000 sq/ft

Proposed base area
Scope of work: Excavate down approx. 7.5 inches and haul off spoils, Work subgrade 1o proper

compaction. Install 6 inches of compacted A-2 base.
Approx. 3,000 sq/n

Total: $13,442.00
All material Is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed in accordance with the

drawings and specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner
for the sum: DOLLARS ($13,442.00)

RYON BUTLER

NOTE: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 10 days.

Any slleration of deviation from above specifications Involving extra costs, will be executed only upon writien orders, and will be
come an exua charge over and above the cstimate. All agrecmenis contingent upon serikes, accidents or delays heyond our control.
Owner to carry fire, tomado and uther nccessary insurance upon above work. Workinen's compensation and Public Liability
insurance on above work 10 be taken out by:

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
The ubove prices, specification and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are
authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined ahove.

Date: Signature:
* Please sign and return a copy. Keep a copy for your records, *

d GF£7072L1G"ON/G:E "1S/91:8 1002 O L G3NL) ey SY¥ZL CI4YYD WOdS



JUL-12-2091 15:44 FROM:ACS ct0-690-6999 | To:2p a7 262 N
PROPOSAL
% Access & Perimeter Control Name KOéH Verde Fﬂm'.)‘,/ Heal+h
iy P.O. Box 691584
m San Antonlo TX. 78269
- Phones: (210) 638-6444
ACS Fax: (210) 898-6998 j0b Location @419 Plessan Sen /
NETWORK Sa TX
Date 7~ 12:0! B s 2=
ltem Description of work to be done ‘
1. 4z 4 N, 3y u'e'  lockable
mSuf.[. Gade. a4 . u\mnf WAY wg& P!
2. Linude Gade At _sisicwAy anr Way ]
2., tanmd £A1) mdunde MM.U_Q.MJ_J_LJ;‘{; yls
4. | gudside dade ad alad may_ﬂpd_abld )
4. @KNPMA’(\’-’Q' _Hﬂm_d R ﬁlhﬂ' q 24 ,ilmbs ¥ PamP S8 LF.
(a 2,2z \wog¥__spresd  1-12Rd lpad of Jepsoll

and lay U~ fPalled of 3 Augushhe qeass along .
edgf 0 F WaIK

T horn 4 1ot 2 Wil)_Madch ode lair Lalidg
o ok 45wl Be Soilar do Baleony Kalivg HANNG
| Yy *{qb'wq‘ Frame on._ Gate, I¥2 For Jop of Lardd £ails _J

Derete will Be 4-sg Fhe |-cfwided @5 s parlehn

Q
Total cost of the above described job will be § 5730 %= with 50% due upon start of job
and balance dus upon completion. AM/
Any alterations or deviation from above Respectiully submitted by /é &M
Specifications involving extra costs will (signature/tdie)
be executed only upon written order, on TH12-0)
and will become an extra charge over (date)
and above the estimate. All agreements
contingent upon strikes, accidents, of Note: This proposal may he withdrawn by us if not
delays beyond our control. Accepted within 20 __ days.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satistactory and are hereby accepted. You &are
autharized to do the work as specified. Payments wiil be made as outlined above. Where applicable,
sales tax will be applied o the above quoted price.

Name Signature Date




JUI_'—J.Z—ZGBJ. Ut sz P MEUNSENSE
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NEO h! A lromporated Sipn Company

ENSE 1139 Basse Rd San Antonio, Texas 78212 210-735-7446

N

NEONSENSE INC Esti m ate
1139 BASSE RD o B2
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78212 DATE | ESTIMATE #
I 2
' "NAME/ADDRESS o

ROSA VERDEFAMILY {IEALTH GROUP

e

PROJECT
DESGRIPTION I QTY RATE TOTAL
FX7 DOUBI T, FACED TNTIRNALLY 11.1.OMINATED 11IXAN l" ’ 1 T 450000 T 4,500.001
. FACEDWITI1 SPECIAL SITEETMETAI. CLADDING AS PER | :
ARTWORK.
BILLED AT COST PLUS $100. AT TIME OF FINAL BILLING 0.00 0.00
SALES TAX : 1.875% 354.38
|
|
|
! {
i
|
1/2 DEPOSLL DENOTES ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL '
TOTAL $4,856.38



RAGCKLEY CONSTRUCTION
22031 SOUTH 281

SAN ANTONIO TEXAS
Phone 210-626-2195
Fax 830-27604452
Email POTEETTEXAS@AOL.COM
June 14, 2000

JOB ADDRESSS: 2914 PLEASANTON ROAD

OWNER:LORDES PIZANA

DISCRIPTION:TWO STORY CLINIC

SCOPE OF WORK:TO BUILD PITITION WALLS AND DEMO
AND MAKE READY ON FIRST FLOOR ADA RESTROOMS
REPAIR AND PATCH TEXTURE WALLS NO PAINT NO FLOORS
NO ELECTRIC

OWNER WILL FURNISH TILE FOR ENTRY AND RESTROOMS
THERE IS NO ALLOWANCE ON JOB

1)REINFORCE KICTHEN FLOOR

2)TILE BATHROOM IN FRONT OF SOUTHWEST CONER OF HOUSE AND INSTALL ADA
FIXTURES

3)MIDLLE RESTROOM ADA FIXTURES AND TEAR OUT TUB RECOAT SINK

4)FIX ROTTED WOOD ON PORCH

5)INSTALL KICTHEN CABENITS AND COUNTER THAT OWNER SUPPLYS

ALL OTHER WORK ON LAST TWO PAGES

LA

e . 77 * .

Time o6t comfletens § ek
TOTAL COST OF JOB 20.000.00 DOLLORS TO BE PAID AS FOLLOWES ONE THIRD DOWN TO COVER
MATIERLS WITH WEEKLY DRAWS

7 ﬂ
RICHARD RACKLEY, el LORDES PIZAN




SEP-21-99 TUE ©85:13 PM ARREDONDO GROUP 210 6456875 P.Bz

i
1

j
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September 21, 1999

Lourdes Pizana, Ph.D.
Rosa Verde Family Ilealth Group

Re: Leveling of the structurelocated at 2914 Pleasanton, San Antonio, Bexar County,
Texas.

Dear Dr. Pizana:

We arc plcascd to submit a proposal for the leveling of the above property.
We propose activities as follows:

1. T.evel the structure by installing 45 concrete piers.
Totalcost. . ..... seuceescscacans teossasnesssacascs et e e $9,800.00
The work shall be subject to the applicable sections of the attached General Conditions and is

estimated to be completed in 10-14 working days (Monday - Friday) from commencement,
weather permitting. The work shall bc warrantcd for S ycars against futurc scttlcment.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this bid. If you have any questions or need
clarification, please call me.

Sincerely Yours, .
- w%_)

Lrni ./f&;redondo, P.E. Accepled by:
President
Print Name:
EGA:cla
Date:
Attachment

C\MyFiles\WPDOCS\PROMOSYAPR OPOS99 052 wpd
8407 Bandera Road, Suite 133-112 "ENGINEERS AND CONSTRUCTURS"
San Antonio, Texas 78250-2511
(210)645-6811 FAX: (210)645-6875



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO .
)

APPLICATION FOR ~ECEIWVEL
DESIGNATION AS A HISTORIC LAND T
gl JuL 18 P
y neel 4)3 PL"‘ES\(B)S
Property Address 914 Pleasanton Rd CiND CEVELL i
ey T EILE S DS

Proposed Landmark Name (Common Name)
[] Private Property [ ] On River Walk [ ] Public Property [ ] Other
Parcel Identification: NCBQY§ = Block Lot H5 Zoned
‘ ntec e

Name of Property Owner (.

Business Phone __Home Phone

(If different from Owner)

Name of Applicant |

Business Phone/Fax No. Home Phone

E-mail address

The Historic Preservation Office designates landmarks on the basis of historical, architectural,
and cultural significance. In 2001, the City of San Antonio revised the Unified Development
Code and published it at the Planning Department’s web site: www.ci.sat tx.us/planning. Section
35-607: Designation Criteria for Historic Districts and Landmarks, in Article VI: Historic
Design, details some of the criteria that make a building eligible for designation as a landmark.

Please explain briefly how you feel the criteria that the Unified Development Code has outlined
is met by the property:
Bcehtectacal Critecia = QL.L("('_Q(‘G,L

Required Items: Photographs of all four sides of the building, relevant historic items, legal”
description, architectural description, history of the property, people associated with the

property.

Please submit this form along with other requested items to:
Historic Preservation Office Telephone: 210- 207-7900
Planning Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, TX 78283-3966

June 2001



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION

|APPLICATION FORM RECEIVED
01 JuL 18 PH L:17
Property Location (Street Address) 4 \H  Pleasanton R4 DEPT. OF PLANNING
o LANDRE ety -1
[ ] Historic District Name SERYICLY U O

[ ] Landmark Name
[ 1 River Walk Property [ 1 Public Property T Otherf(‘\\n)r £

Parcel Identification: NCB Y ¥ >  Block Lot L\'% Zoned

\

Name of Property Owner:
Mailing Address
Business/Home Telephone;

(If different from Owner)
Name of Applicant:

Owner/Applicant is requesting permission to: (describe clearly and in detail all architectural alterations to be made in
addition to other requests, an additional sheet may be used).

lEeﬁlc\x)ncﬁ(e a=s land matlx
2 1oy Cort Cication

3.

Required Items: Plot plan, legal description, building elevations, final building plans and specifications, samples of
paint colors, roofing materials, CLEAR photographs of structures and/or sites where construction will take place. NO
CASE WILL BE SCHEDULED FOR A HEARING UNTIL ALL SUPPORTING MATERIALS ARE RECEIVED IN
THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. (See check lists on pages 3 - 6.)

An application fee is due with an initial application to the Historic and Design Review Commission except in the case of
a “Residential property.” (Residential properties that are either single-family or duplex are exempt from the
application fee.) Checks should be made payable to the City of San Antonio at time of application. (See Application Fee
Schedule.)

APPROVAL BY THE COMMISSION DOES NOT TAKE THE PLACE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. PERMITS
MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS,
114 W. COMMERCE (9TH FLOOR), AFTER COMMISSION CLEARANCE.

Board of Adjustment Variances Required: Yes No
Platting Required: Yes No

page 1



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION

|LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION |

DATE: SHLE! 13,200

Applicant understands the following:

1. If the Commission fails to approve any portion of a request and recommends that changes be made in the plans and
specifications, the applicant will have five (5) days in which to inform the Historic Preservation Officer as to
whether the applicant agrees to the recommended changes.

2. Following each meeting, the Director of the Building Inspections is notified of the Commission’s action. Within ten
(10) days from receipt of the recommendation, the Director shall notify the applicant as to whether his request has
been approved, conditionally approved or denied.

3. If the applicant does not concur in the Commission’s recommendations made, appeal to the City Council may be
made within thirty (30) days after receipt of notification.

IF THE PROPERTY OWNER DOES NOT APPEAR PERSONALLY BEFORE THE COMMISSION, A LETTER OR
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZATION MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER OR
THE CASE WILL NOT BE HEARD.

I hereby authorize 5\3\@.0 Witkowsk of Qm\s\%*?cmo Eatererises Thc

(Company or agency)

to represent me in matters pertaining to this case.

Owmer’s Signature: W

<« 7
Address: P 0. B \&(\K
City/State Son Pedepin, T 7ip Code T

page 2



HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
SPECIFIC MATERIALS CHECK FORM

All background materials needed to support the applicant’s request must be submitted to the Historic Preservation
officer PRIOR to scheduling the case before the Commission. NO CASE will be placed on the agenda if ALL
materials are not on file by the deadline date. Any last minute changes must be shown on revised plans. These are to be
submitted and placed in file prior to meeting.

L. _Check Where Applicable:

[ ] Preliminary Concept Review
[ ] Conceptual Approval
[ ] Final Approval (Previous HDRC Case NO. (if known) J)

0. _Check Where Applicable:

[PX] Restoration to Existing Structure total[ ]  partial [ ]
[ ] New Construction

II. _Check Where Applicabie:

[ ]Residence and/or Duplex (No application fee required)
[ ] Apartments and/or Commercial (see Application Fee Schedule)

,[><] Tax Abatement ($48-60Applieation Feo—+ HPRC Application Fes)
IV. PROJECT TO INCLUDE (check where applicable):

A.[ ] NEW CONSTRUCTION

B.[ ] ADDITION

C.[ ] DEMOLITION

D. [X] SIGN REQUIREMENTS

E.[ ] FENCING

F. PX] DRIVEWAY - SIDEWALKS & PARKING LOTS

G.[ ] REPAINTING (color change)

H.[ ] REROOFING ( materials/color change)

I. [ ] LANDSCAPING

J. [ ] SWIMMING POOLS - FISH PONDS & FOUNTAINS

K. [ ]1GAZEBOS - BATH HOUSE & DECKING

L.[ ] TENNIS COURTS & PLAYGROUNDS

M.[ ] DUMPSTERS, AIR CONDITIONING, WATER COOLERS & MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
N. p<] TAX ABATEMENT PROJECT

O.[ ] PUBLIC ART

P. [ ] OTHER

A.  NEW CONSTRUCTION

[ ] Preliminary plans with building elevations

[ 1 Working scale drawings/specifications

[ ] Drawings 8/4” x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Photographs of building site for new construction

[ ] Paint samples with brand name and number

[ ] Roofing material sample

[ ] Siding sample

[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)
page 3



G

ADDITION

[ ] Preliminary plans with building elevations

[ ] Scale drawing of addition in relation to structure

[ ] Working scale drawings/specifications

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Drawings 8'4” x 117 reproducible sheets

[ ] Photographs of structure showing current appearance

[ 1 Photographs of all exterior sides (include all four sides of building)

[ ] Colors (sample)

[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

DEMOLITION

[ ] Photographs of structure

[ 1 Scale site plan

[ ] Proposed use after demolition (conceptual plan)

[ 1 Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

SIGNAGE

[ ] Working scale drawings/specifications

[ 1 Scale drawing of sign in relation to structure

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Drawings 8!2” x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] Photograph of location of proposed signage on structure/property

[ 1 Photographs of structure and all exterior sides affected by proposed work
[ ] Type of materials to be used for sign

[ ] Colors (samples) as applied to sign

[ 1 Size/Style of lettering

[ ] Hlumination plan

[ 1 Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

FENCING

[ ] Type/design of fence

[ ] Scale of drawing of members with specifications

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Drawings 8)4” x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] Photographs of structure and all exterior sides affected by proposed work
[ 1 Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

DRIVEWAYS - SIDEWALKS & PARKING LOTS

[ ] Type/design of driveway/sidewalk

[ ] Drawings 8%2” x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Photographs of structure, location and all exterior sides affected by proposed work
[ ] Landscaping plans (if any)

[ ] Colors (sample)

[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

page 4

REPAINTING (color change)



[ ] Type of material

[ ] Colors (sample)

[ ] Description of design

[ ] Photographs of structure and all exterior sides affected by proposed work
[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

REROOFING (material/color change)

[ ] Type of material (sample or cut sheet)

[ ] Colors (sample)

[ ] Description of design

[ ] Photographs of structure and all exterior sides affected by proposed work
[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

LANDSCAPING

[ | Working scale drawings/specifications

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Drawings 8'2” x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] List of plants or trees

[ ] Photographs of structure and area to be landscaped

[ ] Location of lighting, walkways, decking, pools, fountains, gazebos, or pool/equipment houses
[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

[ ] Sprinkler system (if any)

SWIMMING POOLS - FISH PONDS & FOUNTAINS

[ ] Working scale drawings/specifications

[ 1 Scale drawing in relation to structure

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Drawings 8%, x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] Type/design of swimming pool, fish pond and/or fountain

[ 1 Photographs of structure (all exterior sides) and area affected by proposed work
[ ] Colors (sample)

[ 1 Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

GAZEBOS - BATH HOUSE & DECKING

[ ] Working scale drawings/specifications

[ ] Scale drawing in relation to structure

[ 1 Scale site plan

[ ] Drawings 8)2” x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] Photographs of structure (all exterior sides) and area affected by proposed work
[ ] Colors (sample)

[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

TENNIS COURTS & PLAYGROUNDS

[ 1 Working scale drawings/specifications
[ 1 Scale drawing in relation to structure
[ ] Scale site plan
[ ] Drawings 85" x 117 reproducible sheets
[ ] Photographs of structure (all exterior sides) and area affected by proposed work
[ ] Colors (sample)
[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)
page >



M. DUMPSTERS. AIR CONDITIONING, WATER COOLERS, AND OTHER MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

[ ] Scale site plan

[ ] Scale drawing of screening plan

[ ] Photographs of structure and installation sites

[ ] Location of condensers, transformers, or other systems in relation to building(s) and adjacent properties
[ 1 Underground utility plan

[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

N. TAX ABATEMENT PROJECT

1. p¢] Commercial [ ] Residential
2.[ ] Certification [ ] Verification [ ] Project to be sent to State for IRS Certification
3.[ 1 Attach completed Certification Form or Verification From

0. PUBLIC ART

] Working scale drawings/specifications

] Drawings 84” x 11” reproducible sheets

] Scale site plan

] Photographs of site

] Color rendering

] Description of project (theme, history ,etc.)

] Materials and media

] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

[ () [ e ey e p— p—

P. OTHER PROJECTS

[ ] Preliminary plans with building elevations

[ ] Working scale drawings/specifications

[ ] Drawings 8'%” x 11” reproducible sheets

[ ] Scale site plan

[ 1 Photographs of building site for new construction

[ ] Paint samples with brand name and number

[ 1 Roofing material sample

[ ] Siding sample

[ ] Letter of permission from property owner (if applicant is NOT owner)

NOTE: PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A STAFF MEMBER FROM THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT MAY COME
BY TO VIDEO TAPE YOUR PROPERTY FOR THE HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION MEETING.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE COMMISSION HAS A POLICY OF ONLY HEARING A CASE WHEN THE
OWNER OR THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE IS PRESENT TO PRESENT THE CASE.

APPLIC. TSI@M‘URE DATE

page 6
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ATTACHMENT TO HISTORIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION FOR
2914 PLEASANTON ROAD, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78221
APPLICANT JRE HOLDINGS, LLC

Reason for Request:

JRE Holdings, LLC (the “Applicant”) seeks removal of historic designation status for the property located
at 2914 Pleasanton Road, San Antonio, Texas (the “Property”), as authorized by Section 35-606(g) of the
City of San Antonio Unified Development Code (the “UDC”). Applicant’s request is not made for the
purpose of altering or demolishing the structure on the Property, but so the full commercial use and
enjoyment of the Property (and the tract behind the Property) may be realized.

Background:

The Property obtained historic significance status in 2001 at the request of the then-owner. The
Property is not in a historic district and there are no other historic properties in the vicinity. The 2001
request for historical significance status was made so the then-owner could obtain an ad valorem tax
exemption for the Property in connection with certain improvements to be made to the Property. The
Property was found to qualify for historical significance status under Section 35-607(b)(5) of the UDC.
Section 35-607 states, “Its embodiment of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable
for the study of a period, type, method of construction, or use of indigenous materials.” The
documentation granting historic status does not identify exactly what about the Property is of
“distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style” or if such is exemplary of a period, type, method
of construction, or use of indigenous materials. No information was submitted with the 2001
application to suggest the Property is of any cultural, architectural or social value.

The Property has been the site of a full-service law firm since 2008 and even after being there for over
11 years, many customers state they have lived in the neighborhood for years and had no idea the law
firm was there. J.A. Davis and Associates offers invaluable legal services to the residents of the South
Side of San Antonio, but the community does not know the services are there. There are very few full-
service law firms dedicated to serving the South Side and removal of the historic designation would
allow the owner to more fully make the community aware of the vital services it provides.

Authority for Removal of Historical Status:

Section 35-606 of the UDC provides, “Upon recommendation of the historic and design review
commission based upon new and compelling evidence and negative evaluation according to the same
criteria and following the same procedures set forth herein for designation, a designation made under
subsection (a) of this section may be removed by city council following recommendation by the historic
and design review commission.”

New and Compelling Evidence:

1. The requirements have changed, and the property would not qualify for historical significance
designation today.



a. At the time the designation was granted, the Property had to satisfy only one of the criteria
listed in § 35-607(b); today the Property must meet at least three of the listed criteria, which
it cannot do.

b. The sole criteria cited by HDRC in granting the designation was § 35-607(b)(5) (“Its
embodiment of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable for the study
of a period, type, method of construction, or use of indigenous materials”).

i. The approval documents do not indicate exactly what part of the property meets
the criteria of § 35-607(b)(5). Looking at the Property today there are no
discernable “distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style.”

c. The Property does not meet any of the other criteria listed in § 35-607(b).
d. There is no evidence of any social, historical, or cultural value associated with the Property.

The setting or environment around the Property has changed so that whatever historical
significance the Property may have had in 2001 has been lost, due to no fault or negligence of the
owner.

a. A high-voltage electric transmission steel monopole has been placed in front of the Property
concealing the structure.

b. Tire shop next door is one big neon yellow sign that obscures and detracts from the
Property.

c. Due to the number and size of the non-historical commercial establishments that have
cropped up around the Property, the Property is now the least visible structure on this very
busy corridor.

d. Owner supports the business growth on Pleasanton Road and would like to be able to
advertise his services like all the other businesses next to the Property and along Pleasanton
Road.

The 2001 Ordinance, like the current version, requires the designation of property as historic to be
recorded in the Official Property Records of Real Property of Bexar County, the tax records of COSA
and BCAD; none of these things were done and thus the owner had no notice of the designation at
the time the Property was acquired in 2007 and did not find out until his application to erect a sign
was denied in 2018.

When owner acquired the Property in 2007, he also acquired for future development the 1.45-acre
tract immediately behind the Property, which is zoned C-2NA. See BCAD Property No. 991325. To
develop the 1.45-acre tract for its intended commercial use there must be signage in front of the
Property to advertise the location and existence of the business. Unless the historic designation is



removed, this will not be possible, and the 1.45-acre tract would be underutilized and could not be
put to its highest and best use.

Owner did not receive any of the tax benefits associated with the 2001 historic designation because
they terminated when the owner acquired the Property in 2007 in accordance with the then-existing
ordinance.

In 2001 the property had a BCAD total market value of $60,000; today the BCAD total market value
of the Property is $600,000; so the City and other taxing entities on the South Side have benefitted
and the removal of the historic designation won’t change this; but the owner is put at a competitive
disadvantage because he cannot make full use of the commercial zoning status, such as installing a
pole sign like all the other commercial establishments adjacent to the Property and along
Pleasanton Road. This in turn leads to a lack of awareness in the community of the important legal
services that are available.



City of San Antonio, Texas Unified Development Code

be held within forty-five (45) days of receipt of such recommendation and shall forward its
" recommendation to city council which shall schedule a hearing to be held within forty-five (45) days of
council's receipt of such recommendation.

(4) Criteria

Designations of exceptional and significant historic landmarks shall be made considering critéfia -
enumerated in § 35-607 of this division. _ :

% (55  Recordation

Upon designation of a building, object, site, structure, or cluster as an exceptional or significant historic
landmark, the city counéil shall cause this designation to be recorded in the official public records of real
property of Bexar County, the tax records of the City of San Antonio and the Bexar Appraisal District, the
House Numbering Section of the City of San Antenio’s Department of Building Inspections, and on the
City of San Antonio's official zoning maps. Still further, for purposes of clarity in the zoning designation of
property, alt zoning maps shall reflect exceptional and significant historic landmarks or property in historic
districts by inclusion of the words "historic, exceptionaf" (HE) or "historic, significant” (HS) as a prefix to its
use designation as specified in accordance with the general zoning ordinance of the City of San Antonio.

fc) Resources not designated by initial ordinance.
(1) Previously inventoried resources.

Resources previously inventaried by the Historic and Design Review Commission but not rated due to
age, shall be reviewed upon reaching twenty-five (25) years of age by the commission applying criteria
set forth in § 35-607 to determine significance if any. When a resource is found to meet criteria for an
exceptional or significant rating, the Historic and Design Review Commission at that time shali
recommend through the zoning commission to city council the designation of such resources following the
procedures set forth in subsection (a) of this Section. Resources listed on federal, state or city
inventories, but unrated by the Historic and Design Review Commission shall be identified in cily records.

{2) Uninventoried resources.

As required under the Certified Local Government (CLG) program of the Nationai Park Service and the
Texas Historical Commission, the Historic and Design Review Commission on an ongoing basis shall
conduct an inventory of buildings, objects, sites, structures and clusters throughout the city to determine
cultural, architectural, historical, or archaeological significance, applying the criteria of § 35-607. For such
inventories, the commission shall rate the resources as exceptional, significant, not significant or not
rated, Those buildings; objects, sites or structures found by the board to meet the criteria for-exceptional
or significant landmarks shall be recommended for designation following the procedures in subsection (a)
of this Section.

{3) Other resources.

If any building, object, site, structure or cluster is thought to be of historical, architectural, or cultural
significance, the Historic Preservation Officer, following an Initial investigation of the resource, shall refer
the matter to the Historic and Design Review Commission for a detailed study, review, and official
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35-607  Designation Criteria for Historic Districts and Landmarks

(a) Process and criteria for considering designation of historic districts and landmarks.

&) The first step in the designation process is to apply the criteria which follow standards set forth by
federal, state, and city regulations for evaluating cultural properties. These criteria are to assure
that resources are preserved through restaoration and adaptive use and to provide that
conservation and development interests can consider resources early in the planning process.

{2) The criteria applied to evaluate properties for inclusion in the National Register Designation
Guidelines shall be followed as a guide for evaluating cultural resource properties.

(3) The criteria applied to evaluate properties for inclusion in the National Register Designation
Guidelines shall be applied for evaluating the designation of historic districts and historic
landmarks, substituting the importance of the resource to San Antonio and Texas rather than the
importance to the nation as a whole. As with federal regulation, these criteria are intentionally
worded to provide for the diversity of historic resources within the city.

{b) Initial Evaluation

To qualify for initial evaluation of an historic disirict or landmark, at least one of the following criteria

shall be mek —

(1) Its value as a visible reminder of the cultural heritage of the community, or national event;

{2} Its locafion as a site of a significant local, county, state, or national event;

{3) Its identification with a person or persons who significantly contributed to the deveiopment of the

community, county, state, or nation;

{4) Its identification as the work of a master builder, designer, architect, or landscape architect whose
individual work has influenced the development of the community, county, state, or nation;

(5) Its em‘bodimeht of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable for the study of
a period, type, methad of construction, or use of indigenous materials;

{6) Its historical, architectural or cultural character as a particularly fine or unique example of a
utilitarian structure, including, but not limited to, bridges, acequias, gas stations, transportation
shelters, or other commercial structures;

" lts unique location or singular physical characteristics that make it an established or familiar
visual feature;

(8) Its historical, architectural, or cultural integrity of location, design, materials, and workmanship;

(9) Its character as a geographically definable area possessing a significant concentration, linkage,

or continuity of historically, architecturally or culturally significant sites, buildings, objects or
structures united-by. past eveats or aesthetically by plan or physical development; and
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(10)  lts character as an established and geographically definable neighborhood, united by culture,
architectural style or physical plan and development.

{c) Final Evaluation

When one or more of the above criteria is met, the second step in the designation process shall consider
the following criteria:

(1) Forarchitectural and historic resources:

A, Properties that are part of a cluster which provide a specific representation of an
architectural or historic era or event:
" B. Properties which are determined to contribute to a San Antonio historic district;
C. Buildings, objects or structures which constitute a particular or unique exampile of an

architecturat type or historic period;

D. Architectural curiosities, one-of-a-kind buildings and notable examples of architectural
styles and periods or methods of construction, particularly local or regional types and
buildings by or internationally known architects or master builders and important works
by minor ones; and

E Resources associated with family persons important to the history of San' Antonio.
(2) For cultural resources:

A Buildings ‘or places which have come to represent a part of San Antonio's cultural
: heritage for at least twenty-five (25) years;

B. Parks, plazas, bridges, streets, walkways, acequias, vistas and objects that have special
cultural, historic or architectural significance, including studios of artists, writers or
musicians during years of significant activity;

C. Institutions that provide evidence of the cultural history of San Antonio {churches,
universities, art centers, theaters and entertainment halls) as well as stores, businesses
and other properties that provide a physical record of the experience of particular ethnic
groups; '

D. Markets and commercial structures or blocks which are important to the cultural life of
San Antonio and groups of buildings, structures and/or sites representative of, or
associated with particufar social, ethnic or economic groups during a particular period;
and ‘

E. Archaeological sites of cultural importance to local peocpie or social or ethnic groups, such

as locations of important events in thair history, historic or prehistoric cemeteries,
battlefields or shrines,

Article 6 Historic Preservation & Urban Design Page 6-10
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(b) After emergency measures are undertaken, the city Historic Preservation OfficerHisteric
Preservation Officer shall meet with the municipal officials wishing fo Issue the order for
demolition to review the condition of the structure and the development of plans for its
rehabilitation. If after one (1) month no feasible scheme for the further protection of the structure
has been developed, the Historic and Design Review Commission shall make a recommendation
for an order for demolition. When applicable, a recommendation about the feastbility of
rehabilitation shall be made by the Historic and Design Review Commission based upon a report

from the city Historic Preservation OfficerHistoric Preservation Officer and after consultation with
the city attorney's office.

35-618  Tax Exemption Qualifications.
(aj Assessed Valuation |

In accordance with the provisions of this article, a building, site, or structure which meets the definition of
an historically significant site in need of tax relief to encourage preservation and which is substantially
rehabilitated and/or restored as certified by the Historic and Design Review Cormmission and approved by
the cify tax assessor-collector, shall have an assessed value for ad valarem taxation as follows:

{1 A residential property shall have the assessed value for ad valorem taxation for a period of ten
{10) tax years equal to the assessed value prior to preservation.

{2) A commercial property shall have no assessed value for ad valorem taxation for a period of five
{5} tax years after verification. Thereafter, the exempt property shall be reappraised at current
" market value and assessed at a fitty (50) percent rate for an additional consecutive five-year
period.
(b) Applicability

This exemption shall begin on the first day of the first tax year after verification of completion of the
preservation required for certification; provided:

{1 The building shail comply with the applicable zoning regulations for its use and location; and

The deed, grant, sale, bequest, devise or otherwise transfer of swnership in the property, except
the donation of an historic easement on an exempt structure which danation shall qualify as a

charitable contribution under Section 170(f)(3} of the Internal Revenue Code and its regulations

as now exist or as they may hereafter be amended, shall cause the exemption provided hereln to
terminate on the last day of the tax year on which such transfer occurs.

| {c) Application.

Application for an historic structure preservation tax exemption pursuant to this division is to be filed with
the Historic and Design Review Commission. The Historic and Desfgn Review Commission shall be the
agent of the city for the purposes of administering this division. Each application shall be signed and
sworn to by the owner of the property and shall:
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HISTORIC DESIGNATION: VERIFIED CERTIFICATE

This verified certificate regarding Historic Designation is being recorded in compliance with
Section and 35-606(b)(5) of the City of San Antonio’s Unified Development Code, which provides
that upon designation of a building, object, site, structure, or cluster as a historic landmark, the City
Council shall cause this designation to be recorded in the official public records of real property of
Bexar County, the tax records of the City of San Antonio and the Bexar Appraisal District, the
house numbering section of the City of San Antonio’s Department of Development Services, and on
the City of San Antonio’s official zoning maps.

Additionally, this verified certificate is being recorded to comply with Section 315.006 (h) of the
Texas Local Government Code, which states each municipality shall file in the real property records
of the county clerk’s office of each county in which the municipality is located a verified written
instrument listing each historic structure or property that is located in the municipality and county
and is designated as historic by a political subdivision of the state by:

1. the street address, if available in the municipal files;
2. the legal description of the real property on which the structure or property is located; and
3. the name of the owner of the real property, if the name is available in the municipal files.

The historic structures or properties described in this verified certificate have been given the
following historic designations, as described on the attached documents:

City of San Antonio Historic Exceptional Landmark (HE); or
City of San Antonio Historic Significant Landmark (HS); or
City of San Antonio Historic Landmark (HL); or

City of San Antonio Historic District (H)

The legal descriptions of the real property on which the aforementioned designated historic
structures or properties are located are as described on the attached documents and are on file in the
Office of the City Clerk.

Book 16817 Page 1967 238pgs
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STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

VERIFICATION

§
§
§

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared&\qx\g(\ %\\ﬂ ()Ng\band

being by me duly sworn on his/her oath states:

1.

2.
3.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this the

that he/she is the _ Dyt o fue O of H\'&«‘m LPMW%:\ (City Clerk, Director of the

Office of Historic Preservation, or their authorized designee);
that he/she is over 21 years of age and fully competent to make this statement;

that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification;
that the matters contained in the foregoing attachments are based on information collected

and maintained by the b of H\s’-kmc Fresl«WdlM in files which are kept in the
regular course of municipal business by a municipal employee whose business it is to collect

and maintain such information for the W lity,
ot

Municipal Offictal Signature

Shanen Claea Miller

Municipal Official Name

e G

Title

o dayof Dung , 20\ .

\bm\\m A \m A SNy

NOTARY PUBLIC STATENQF TEXAS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF BEXAR §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on S\M\‘Q \Q , 20\3, by

e en Dhee R\ %lﬁqi\nv
itle
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Y p,sREPBARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
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S e a%y Name:

s ¢ - *’ Mg Cammission Expires on: § %?ﬂ A\ QQ\QR
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Tobin Hill

NCB 1743 BLK 16 LOT E 49.9 OF W 99.9 OF 7,E 59 OF W 100 OF B.E 62 OF W

631 E MYRTLE TX CRONK NATASSIA 112FTOF 9
Tobin Hill 632 E MYRTLE TX DESPAIN MIA NCB 1754 BLK 3 LOT NW. IRR 49.3 FT OF 8
Tobin Hill 633 E PARKAVE TX OBALLE ROSALINDA NCB 1754 BLK 3 LOT 13
Tobin Hili 637 E PARKAVE TX VALADEZ ERNEST F & ADDIE B NCB 1754 BLK 3LOT 14
NCB 399 BLK 27 LOT 15 & E 30 FT OF 14 & NCB 1717 BLK B LOT SW TRI 10
Tobin Hill 638 E PARKAVE  TX KCK JOINT VENTURE FT OF A-16
Tobin Hill 641 E PARKAVE TX MALDONADO ROSA Y L/E NCB 1754 BLK 3LOT 15
Tobin Hill 645 E PARKAVE  TX RUSLER BRIAN NCB 1754 BLK 3 LOT 16
Tobin Hill 701 E EVERGREEN ST GONZALES EMMA NUDING NCB 399 BLK 27 LOT 12A
Tobin Hill 702 E EVERGREEN CT TEXAS PN INVESTMENTS LP NCB 1717 BLK B LOT 26
Taobin Hill 705 E EVERGREEN CT MARTINEZ JUAN JOSE JR NCB 399 BLK 27 LOT 12B
Tobin Hill 706 E EVERGREEN CT TREVINO FREDRICO Il NCB 1717 BLK BLOT 25
Tobin Hill 709 E EVERGREEN CT CORDOBA ALEJANDRO PUENTE NCB 399 BLK 27 LOT 12C
Tobin Hill 710 E EVERGREEN CT PRADO PAUL NCB 1717 BLK 2 LOT 24 &WIRR 2.71 FT TRI OF 23
Tobin Hill 711 E EVERGREEN CT VALDES CARLOS DORANTES & NCB 399 BLK 27 LOT 12D
Tobin Hilt 714 E EVERGREEN CT WOLLER DAVID LLOYD NCB 1717 BLK BLOT EIRR 48.29 FT OF 23
Tobin Hill 717 E EVERGREEN CT MOSSOM JERRIE D SHOCKLEY NCB 399 BLK 27 LOT 12E & NCB 1717 BLK B LOT W 7.67 FT OF 13 & 14
Ursuline
Ursuline 203 CONVENT CITY OF SAN ANTONIO NCB 400 BLK 2 LOT SW TRIOF 1 & N IRR PTS OF 2,34,&5
Ursuline 300 AUGUSTA SOUTHWEST SCHOOL OF ART NCB 180 BLK LOT MID 18.5 FT X 28 FT OF BLK
Ursuline 300 AUGUSTA  TX SOUTHWEST SCHOOL OF ART NCB 180 BLK LOT NWIRR 155 FT OF 19
: NCB 180 BLK LOTNEIRR78.87 FT OF SW IRRG 233.87 FT OF 19 ARB
Ursuline 300 AUGUSTA  TX SOUTHWEST SCHOOL OF ART 19B &19C
Ursuline 300 AUGUSTA  TX SOUTHWEST SCHOOL OF ART NCB 180 BLK LOT NE IRR 347.5FT OF 19
Ursuline 300 AUGUSTA  TX SOUTHWEST CRAFT CENTER NCB 180 BLK LOT NE IRR 347.5 FT OF 19
Ursuline 300 AUGUSTA3 TX SOUTHWEST SCHOOL OF ART NCB 180 BLK LOT SIRRG 170.62 OF MID 100.01 OF 1¢
Woodlawn Lake and Park 1103 CINCINNATI AVE  TX CITY OF SAN ANTONIO NCB 2003 BLK LOT ALL OF BLK WOODLAWN LAKE PARK

on hereln which restricts the sale, or use of the described reai
”wvﬂm_ﬁ:mwﬁ race Is ;:ﬁ»mn unenforeeable under Federal law
F TEXAS, COUNTY OF B .
mﬁ.ms Cartify that this instrument was FILED In File Number fs%_,n J
this date and at the time stamped herson by me and was duly RECOR d
in the Officlal Public Record of Real Property of Bexar County, Texas of:

AUG 13 204

4

SHE COUNTY CLERK BEXAT DNUINTY TEXAS

Doctt 20140138390 Fees: $3351.00
08/13/2014 1:23PM # Pages 238
Filed & Recorded in the Official
Public Records of BEXAR COUNTY
GERARD C. RICKHOFF COUNTY CLERK

CC TDI37784 BE 20140138390.238
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THE FOLLOWING COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE IS NOT VALID UNLESS
YOUR NAME AND THE POLICY AMOUNT ARE SHOWN IN SCHEDULE A, AND OUR
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE HAS COUNTERSIGNED BELOW.

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

GF# 200703764

ISSUED BY

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

We, Chicago Title Insurance Company, will issue our title insurance policy or policies (the Policy)
to You (the proposed insured) upon payment of the premium and other charges due, and
compliance with the requirements in Schedule B and Schedule C. Our Policy will be in the form
approved by the Texas Department of Insurance at the date of issuance, and will insure your
interest in the land described in Schedule A. The estimated premium for our Policy and
applicable endorsements is shown on Schedule D. There may be additional charges such as
recording fees, and expedited delivery expenses.

This Commitment ends ninety (90) days from the effective date, unless the Policy is issued

sooner, or failure to issue the Policy is our fault. Our liability and obligations to you are under the
express terms of this Commitment and end when this Commitment expires,

Issued by:

]{BRPHHP
Y

President

CHICAGO TITLE INSURAN_CE COMPANY CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
270 N. Loop 1604, E. #100, San )

Antonio, Texas 78232 } f

{210) 482-3700 . \Q_Q;“\,!E.,_,,g{,‘:ﬁ ] ‘

COMCOV

Autthzlcda'Sil@QyOW . ch /g 2 ; .
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SCHEDULE A
GF# 200703764 -
Commitment No. 44-9%05-80- 200703764 Issued @8/30/07 8:00 AM
L TP T T
Commitment Effective Date: July 30, 2007

1. The policyor pd!icies to be issued are:
{a)} Form T-1: OWNER POLICY OFTITLEINSURANCE (Not applicable for Improved one-to-four family
Policy Amount: SRS residential real estate)
Proposed Insured:
JRE HOLDINGS,LLC, and
By: John A. Davis, Menber

(b} Form T-1R: TEXAS RESIDENTIAL OWNER POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE ONE-TO-FOUR FAMILY

i RESIDENCES
Policy Amount:

Proposed Insured:

{c) Form T-2: MORTGAGEE POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE
Policy Amount: $ sy

Proposed Insured:

THE FROST NATIONAL BANK

Proposed Borrower:
JRE HOLDINGS,LLC, and

By: John A. Davis, Member

{d} Form T-2R TEXAS SHORT FORM RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGEE POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE

Pollecy Amount:
Proposed Insured:

Proposed Borrower:

{e) Form T-13 MORTGAGEE TITLE POLICY BINDER ON INTERIM CONSTRUCTION LOAN

Binder Amount:
Proposed Insured:

Proposed Borrower:

{fy OTHER
Palicy Amount:
Proposed Insured:

W2COMA
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SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED
GF# 200703754 -

Commitment No. 44-905-80- 200703764

2. The interest in the land covered by this Commitment Is:

Fee Simple

3. Record tifle to the land on the Effiective Date appears to be vested In:

Capistrano Enterprises, Incorporated

4. Legal description of the land:

Tract 1:
Lot 45, New City Block 9483, Harlandale Acre Tract No. One, in the city of San

Antonio, Bexar County, Texas according to the plat thereof in volume 642, Page
114, Deed and Plat Reocrds of Bexar County, Texas.

Tract 2:

A Portion of Lots 47 and 48, New City Block 9483, Harlandale Acre Tract No.
Cne, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas according to the plat
thereof in Volume 642, Page 114, Deed and Plat Records of Bexar Couhty, Texas,
said portion being that certain 2.312 acre tract of land more particularly
described by metes and bounds on Exhikit "A" attached hereto, save and except
Lot 44, N.C.B. 9483, Harlandale Acre Tract No. One, as recorded in Vol. 642,
Page 115 of the Plat Records of Bexar County, Texas.

WRCMA2
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GFi 200703764 - -
Commitment No. 44-905-B0-200703764

SCHEDULE B

e e _

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

In addition to the Exclusions and Conditions and Stipulations, your Policy will
» not cover logs, costs, attorney’s fees, and expenses resulting from:

B 1.

F 2.
H 3.
J 4
N 5
r 6
o 7

TN

The following restrictive covenants of record itemized below (We must
either insert specific recording data or delete this exception.):

Volume 792, Page 34, Deed Records, Bexar County, Texas, but omitting any
covenant or restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap,
familial status or national origin unless and only to the extent that said
covenant {a) is exempt under Chapter 42, Section 3607 of the United States
Code or {b) relates to handicap but does not discriminate against
handicapped persons.

Any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary lines, or

any encroachments, or protrusions, or any overlapping of improvements.

Homestead or community property or survivorship rights, if any, of any
spouse of any insured. (Applies to the Owner Policy only.)

. Any titles or rights asserted by anyone, including, but not limited to,

persons, the public, corporations, govermments or other enktities,

a. to tidelands, or lands comprising the shores or beds of navigable or
perennial rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs or oceans, or

b. to lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as established
or changed by any government, or

c. to filled-in lands, or artificial islands, or

d. to statutory water rights, including riparian rights, or

€. to the area extending from the line of mean low tide te the line of
vegetation, or the rights of access to that area or easement along and
across that area. '

(Applies to the Owner Policy only.)

. Standby fee, taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for the year

2007, and subseguent years; and subsequent taxes and assessments by any
taxing authority for prior years due to change in land usage or ownership,
but not those taxes or assessments for prior years because of an exemption
granted to a previous owner of the property under Sectionm 11.13, Texas Tax
Code, or because of improvements not assessed for a previous tax year. (If
Texas Short Form Residential Mortgagee Policy (T-2R) is issued, that pelicy
will substitute "which become due and payable subsequent to Date of Policy®
in lieu of "for the year 2007 and subseqguent years.")

. The termg and conditions of the documents creating your interest in the

land.

- Materials furnished or labor performed in connection with planned

construction before signing and delivering the lien document described in
Schedule A, if the land is part of the homestead of the owner. (Applies to

CHICAGQ TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY +
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GF§# 200703764
Commitment No. 44-905-80-200703764 ' Page 1

SCHEDULE B (continued)
m

the Mortgagee Title Policy Binder on Interim Construction Loan only, and

may be deleted if satisfactory evidence is furnished to us before binder
ig issued.)

s 8. Liens and leases that affect the title to the land, but that are
subordinate to the lien of the insured mortgage. (Applies to Mortgagee
‘Policy (T-2) only.}

T 9. The Exceptions from Coverage and Express Insurance in Schedule B of the
Texas Short Form Residential Mortgagee Policy {T-2R). (Applies to Texas
Short Form Residential Mortgagee Policy (T-2R} only. Separate exceptions
1 through 8 of this Schedule B do not apply to the Texas Short. Form
Residential Mortgagee Policy (T-2R).

W 10. The following matters and all terms of the documents creating or offering
evidence of the matters (We must insert matters or delete this
exception.):

AK 11. Rights of parties in possession.

BD 12. rny and all unrecorded leases.

BE 13. visible and apparent easements and/or rights—df-way on or over the
subject property which may not appear of record.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO, HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, MUNICIPAL PLAZA
BUILDING, THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2002.

X X X X

2002-06 The City Council convened in an informal “B” Session at 10:00 A.M.,
Municipal Plaza Building “B” Room, to consider the following items(s):

A)) Staff presentation on the City of San Antonio’s Redistricting Process.
Presented by Staff’s Redistricting Group.

The Council members present were: AYES: Perez, Sanders, Moorhouse, Martin, Barrera,
Castro, Conner, Schubert, Carpenter, Garza. ABSENT: Garcia.

The “B” Session adjourned at 11:45 A M.

2002-06 The regular meeting was called to order at 1:00 P.M. by the Presiding
Officer, Mayor Ed Garza, with the following members present: AYES: Perez, Sanders,
Moorhouse, Martin, Barrera, Castro, Conner, Schubert, Carpenter, Garza. ABSENT:
Garcia.

2002-06 Invocation by Rev. Kathy Moore, Northwest Assembly Church of God.

2002-06 PRESENTATION OF PROCLAMATION FOR SAN ANTONIO
CINEFESTIVAL DAYS

Mayor Garza spoke of the San Antonio Cinefestival to take place on February 19-24,
2002. He noted that this year marked the Silver Anniversary edition of this annual event,
which had a long and important history of showcasing the very finest work of Chicano,
Latino and Native American filmmakers and video artists. He then read a Proclamation
in observance of San Antonio Cinefestival Days and presented it to Ms. Maria Elena
Torralva-Alonso, Executive Director, of the Guadalupe Cultural Arts Center.

2002-06
February 14, 2002 1 of 49
yl/vaj



4B.) CASE NUMBER #Z2002010 - The request of National
Convenience Stores, Inc., Applicant, for Gaumnitz, Inc., Owner(s), for a change in
zoning from Temporary "R-6" Residential Single-Family District to "C-2" Commercial
District on Lot 100, NCB 15894, 7125 Gibbs Sprawl (FM 1976).  Staff's
recommendation was for approval.

Zoning Commission has recommended approval. (Council District 2)
Mr. Ray Lozano, Land Development Services, explained the proposed rezoning case.

Mr. Sanders made a motion to approve the proposed rezoning. Mr. Schubert seconded
the motion.

After consideration, the motion, carrying with it the passage of the following Ordinance,
prevailed by the following vote: AYES: Perez, Sanders, Moorhouse, Martin, Barrera,
Castro, Schubert, Carpenter. NAYS: None. ABSENT: Garcia, Conner, Garza.

AN ORDINANCE 95310

AMENDING CHAPTER 35 OF THE CITY CODE THAT CONSTITUTES THE
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO BY
CHANGING THE CLASSIFICATION OF AND REZONING CERTAIN PROPERTY
DESCRIBED HEREIN AS LOT 100, NCB 15894, 7125 GIBBS SPRAWL (FM 1976),
FROM "R-6" RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY DISTRICT TO "C-2" COMMERCIAL
DISTRICT.

* K ok ok

(At this point, Mayor Garza was obliged to leave the meeting. Councilman, Mayor Pro-
Tem Martin presided.)

4C.) CASE NUMBER #Z2002002 - The request of City of San Antonio -
HPO (Ann Benson McGlone), Applicant, for Capistrano Enterprises Inc., Owner(s), for a
change in zoning to designate Historic Significant (Currently zoned "MF-33" Multi

2002-06
February 14, 2002 19 of 49
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Family District, and "I-1" General Industrial District) on Lot 45, NCB 9483, 2914
Pleasanton Road. Staff's recommendation was for approval.

Zoning Commission has recommended approval. (Council District 3)
Mr. Ray Lozano, Land Development Services, explained the proposed rezoning case.

Ms. Moorhouse made a motion to approve the proposed rezoning. Mr. Castro seconded
the motion.

After consideration, the motion, carrying with it the passage of the following Ordinance,
prevailed by the following vote: AYES: Perez, Sanders, Moorhouse, Martin, Barrera,
Castro, Schubert, Carpenter. NAYS: None. ABSENT: Garcia, Conner, Garza.

AN ORDINANCE 95311

AMENDING CHAPTER 35 OF THE CITY CODE THAT CONSTITUTES THE
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO BY
CHANGING THE CLASSIFICATION OF AND REZONING CERTAIN PROPERTY
DESCRIBED HEREIN AS LOT 45, NCB 9483, 2914 PLEASANTON ROAD, TO
DESIGNATE HISTORIC SIGNIFICANT (CURRENTLY ZONED "MF-33" MULTI
FAMILY DISTRICT, AND "I-1" GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT).

* k %k k

4D.) CASE NUMBER #72001239 - The request of Jay Khadem,
Applicant, for Jay Khadem, Owner(s), for a change in zoning from "C-2 NA"
Commercial Non-Alcoholic Sales District to "C-2 NA C " Commercial, Non-Alcoholic
Sales District with Conditional Zoning for auto and vehicle sales - new and used with a
screen fence to be provided adjacent to the western edge of Lot 549, NCB 7883, L.H. 35
South. Staff's recommendation was for denial.

Zoning Commission has recommended denial. (Council District 4)
Mr. Ray Lozano, Land Development Services, explained the proposed rezoning case.

Mr. Perez made a motion to approve the proposed rezoning. Mr. Carpenter seconded the
motion.

2002-06
February 14, 2002 20 of 49
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CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

January 25, 2002

Maria de Lourdes Pizana
P.O. Box 12088
San Antonio, Texas 78212

RE: Ad Valorem Tax Relief for Property Located at
2914 Pleasanton Road ( NCB 9483, Lot 45)
HDRC Case No. 2001-178

Dear Ms. Pizana:

Please be advised that your commercial property located at 2914 Pleasanton Road (NCB
9483, Lot 45) has been verified by the Historic and Design Review Commission as
having had all work completed in compliance with guidelines set forth by the City of
San Antonio for the Ad Valorem Tax Abatement Program for commercial historic
properties in need of substantial restoration/rehabilitation. This action was taken on
December 19, 2001 as HDRC Case No. 2001-178.

On August 15, 2001, the Historic and Design Review Commission certified the property
as eligible for commercial tax abatement as the initial step in the process toward
verification. Your tax abatement will commence in 2002 and will continue for a period
of ten years if you retain ownership of this property.

This information about verification will be forwarded to the City for San Antonio Tax
Assessor-Collector and to the Bexar Appraisal District this year. Each year thereafter
during the ten year period, the Bexar Appraisal District will require you to complete a
form affirming that you are renewing the application. ‘

If we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call me at 207-7925.

Sincerely,

mogen'R.

Cooper, AICP
Senior Planner
Historic Preservation and Design Division

cc: Mike Martinez, Property Tax Supervisor, City of San Antonio
Rebecca Lull, Tax Exemption Specialist, Bexar Appraisal District

PLANNING DEPARTMENT + PO.BOX 839966 <+ SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78283-3966
TEL: (210) 207-7900 TTY: (210) 207-7911 FAX: (210) 207-4441



HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
DECEMBER 19, 2001

OF SAN ANTONIO

HDRC CASE NO:
ADDRESS: 2914 Pleasanton Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NCB 9483, Lot 45

APPLICANT: Maria de Lourdes Pizana, P. O. Box 12088, SAT 78212
OWNER: SAME

TYPE OF WORK: Historic Tax Verification

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting Tax Verification for a city ad valorem tax exemption for her
commercial property. The property was certified as an eligible property by the HDRC on
August 15, 2001. Since then the applicant has invested $114,000 in the property for new
plumbing, wiring, foundation work, roof, paint and major interior restoration.

RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends approval of the applicant’s request. The applicant has met the
requirements for substantial rehabilitation of the property as specified in the ordinance.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Approved as submitted.

Q}}V\A/JQA/\ i< 6‘”/‘1"/

Ann Benson McGlone
,_é\/ Historic Preservation Officer

PLANNING DEPARTMENT + P.O.BOX839966 +« SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78283-3966
TEL: (210) 207-7900 TTY: (210) 207-7911 FAX: (210) 207-4441



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

Interdepartmental Correspondence Sheet

TO: Raymond Lozano, Senior Planner, Department of Development Services
FROM: Ann Benson McGlone, Historic Preservation Officer, Department of Planning
COPIES TO: File

SUBJECT:  Submitting 2 COSA Formal Applications for Change of Zoning

DATE: November 26, 2001

The attached are 2 COSA Formal Applications for Change of Zoning on the properties
located at 2914 Pleasanton Road and 723 Donaldson Avenue. Each file has a copy of the
following information: Bexar Appraisal District Account Information, Certificate of
Appropriateness and the HDRC Formal Application.

The HDRC at the regularly scheduled meeting of August 15, 2001 recommended a finding
of Historic Significant for the property located at 2914 Pleasanton Road and on September
5, 2001 they also recommended a finding of Historic Exceptional Interior Landmark status
for the property located at 723 Donaldson Avenue.

Therefore, I am requesting that these properties be schedule for the next available Zoning
Commission Public Hearing and follow by City Council for final approval. If you have
any questions and/or need additional information you may contract one of my staff
members.

' Historic Preservation Officer
Department of Planning



HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATNESS
AUGUST 1, 2001

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
HDRC CASE NO: 2001-178
ADDRESS: 2914 Pleasanton Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  NCB 9483, Lot 45

APPLICANT: Maria De Lourdes Pizana, P. O. Box 12088, SAT 78212
OWNER: SAME
TYPE OF WORK: Finding of Significance/Historic Tax
Certification
REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a finding of historic significance and historic tax certification
for the property. The accompanying cost estimates, scope of work, and photographs
provide supporting documentation of eligibility.

RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends approval of the request for a finding of historic significance and
historic tax certification for the property. The property meets the designation criteria for
historic districts and landmarks, per Section 35-607(b)(5) of the Historic Preservation and
Design Section of the Unified Development Code of San Antonio, as revised in 2001.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Postponed until the next HDRC meeting, August 15, 2001.

/% /)t

Ann Benson McGlone
Historic Preservation Officer

(NG DEPARTMENT + PO.BOX 8399656 -+ SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78283-3966
0) 207-7900 TTY: (210) 207-7911 FAX: (210) 207-4441



DEC-05-2001 WED 01:18 PM ROSA VERDE FAMILY HEALTH  FAX NO. 210 472 2062 P. 03
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

REHABILITATION/RESTORATION OF CERTIFIED SIGNIFICANT
HISTORIC PROPERTY IN NEED OF AD-VALOREM T AX RELIEF
VERIFICATION FORM

[IDRCCASENO. QORI =13 pate: 1Y ~D- 00

CERTIFICATION DA’I'E:_&.;%‘A{. \S Q0|
LOTNO.__ W& o BLK____ . NeB QY¥

ZONING DISTRICT

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD: S 4 Q \,_egﬁ(; [_t\ﬂ:m

MAILING ADDRESS: £, @AV . IR

Strect No. and Name Zip Code

Jusiness ome

. Documentation - Itcinized list of Cost_.‘n* \ \L\‘ OO0

Final Building Inspection Clearance .
arPLICANTNAME:_Losed o<y 1 aer .

ADDRTSS:

In accordance with City of San AntonioQrdinances No. 52281 and/or 52282, I hereby swear that
substantial rehabilitation of the property listed has been completed according to the criteria and
standards of the City of San Antonio Historic and Design Review Commission.

I hereby authorize duly constituted representatives of the City of §: nio 10 make an
investigation of the property to certity that the property is in compliapee with-fequirements. -

G g

“Prophg Obler
Date_ | Q=S5 -]

Signed




HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATNESS
AUGUST 15, 2001

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

HDRC CASE NO: 2001-178

ADDRESS: 2914 Pleasanton Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NCB 9483, Lot 45

APPLICANT: Maria De Lourdes Pizana, P. O. Box 12088, SAT 78212
OWNER: SAME
TYPE OF WORK: Finding of Significance/Historic Tax
Certification
REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a finding of historic significance and historic tax certification
for the property. The accompanying cost estimates, scope of work, and photographs
provide supporting documentation of eligibility.

RECOMMENDATION:

During the August 1, 2001, commission meeting, the staff recommended approval for a
finding of historic significance and for historic tax certification for the property. The
commission was unable to approve the request because the plans submitted by the
applicant could not be located, so the case was postponed until this time. The plans are
now available, and the staff continues to recommend approval for a finding of historic
significance and for historic tax certification for the property. The property meets the
designation criteria for historic districts and landmarks, per Section 35-607(b)(5) of the
Historic Preservation and Design Section of the Unified Development Code of San
Antonio, as revised in 2001.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Approved as presented.

A loworVilore—

Ann Benson McGlone
Historic Preservation Officer

ONING DEPARTMENT DO BOX 832965 - SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78283-3966
L: (210 207-7500 TTY. (210 207-7911 FAX: (210) 207-4441



Proposed Work To Be Done

*Entry way /Hallway
:Remove ,replace ,and repair 2 sheets of sheetrock
:Repair cracks
‘Enclose opening to make a reception window
:Make arch opening for guest entry
:Ceramic tile 10°6” x 8"  7°x9>  3'x3’
:Remove wall and create hallway opening

*Reception office area
:Build bar wall 4ft high 12°x12’
;needing 8 sheets of sheetrock

* Administrative offices (existing dining room )
:Close door opening
;needing 2 sheets of sheetrock

*Hallway
‘Remove utility closet
‘needing 1sheet of sheetrock

*Kitchen
:Remove 2 existing walls
:Remove all kitchen counters ,cabinets and venthood
:Remove tile on kitchen wall over sink
‘Remove gasline and all pluming
:Form wall for hallway
‘Remove furrdowns ,ponywall
:Fix windowsill (rotted wood)
:Install 2 or 3 doors
Floors 7777 Sahllo W \le
:needing 25 sheets of sheetrock
Move Doen ' Yot v L Q\c]k\
*Bedroom #1 and bathroom #I
‘Take tub, toilet , sink oyt including cabinets / overhead cabinets
:Demolish existing wall
:Remove piping if necessary
:Remove electrical wiring
:Repair bathroom floor 8” x 5°
:Build 3 walls
:Patchwork in 6 areas
:Install 2 doors
:Remove door ( entry ) ; replace w/ open archway
:needing 20 sheets of sheetrock

*Bedroom #2
:Build wall ( to form hallway )
‘Repair hole in wall (stucco )
:Remove and enclose closet door opening
:Make opening for hallway
;needing 11 sheets of sheetrock



*Bedroom #3
:Make wall for hallway
‘Remove door
:Remove closet
:Make 2 door openings
:Enclose existing doorway
;needing 10 sheets of sheetrock

*Bathroom #2
:Remove tub, toilet , sink , and tile on bathroom wall
:Repair floor
:Remove wallpaper
:Tile floor 9°6” x 5°6™
;needing 2 sheet of sheetrock

*Entry to 2™ Floor
:Remove wall and shelf in hallway

*Bathroom # 3
:New medicine cabinet , toilet , and sink
‘Refinish fivor (small piece )
- :Enclose doorway

*Bedroom #5
‘Remove sink
:Enclose door
‘Patchwork in 3 areas
; needing 1 sheet of sheetrock

*Bedroom #6
Efaseowratt
:Install door
:Enclose closet door
;needing 7 sheets of sheetrock

*Bedroom #7
:Opening for hallway
:Frame 3 walls
Anstall 2 doors
Demalish 2-existing walls
:Repair & match ceiling w/texture
;needing 20 sheets of sheetrock

: total sheets of sheetrock 110
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August lﬁth 1924. mxecuted thls 16th day of September 1924. . -
' Homer Rogers.
State of Texas, . : ' ) . ’ §
County of Bexar: - .Before me, the underSigned authority, on this day personally

eppeared Homer Rogers, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed ‘to the fores
- « ' . ' . -1 .-
going instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the .same for the purposes dnd

oonsideration therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office, this lﬁth:day of
September,. 1924. ‘

: . . , ) _ Louise.Renehan, —
Seal. o _ h Notary Publie, Bexar County, Texes.

A

Filed for Redord September 27th, 1924 at 12:17 o'eclock P. M.
Recorded OQctober 6th 1924 at 1 15 o'clock P. M.
‘Jack R, Burke; County Clerk, Bexar County, Texas.
By Chas. Grossmann Deputy.

“ 2222299487000
No. 100353, ¢ . ' |
Homer Rogers = =, Warranty Deed with V/L *  Leroy Barbee
. i o
State.of Texas, . : | .. s : ) .
County of Bexar. - Know all merl by these presents: That I, Homer Rogers, of Bexar :

COrnty, Texas for and in con81deration of the sum of One Hundred “ifty ($150. OO) Dollars
cash to me in_hand paid_by Leroy Barbee. the receipt of Which is hereby achnowledged and}
confessed; And the further consideration of the eaeoution and delivery_by the said Leroy
Barbee '0f two certain propissory notes, of even datefherewith, payable to the order of
Homer'Rogers, at San A%tonio, Texas? being in emounts and payable as fdllows;'to-wit} one
note in the sum of Eight Hundred, Fiftj{$850.00) Dollars due five years after date, bearing
interest at the rats of'eight per cent per annum from date until paid, ‘interest paysable
semi—annually, and one note in the sum of Seven Hundred Tifty ($750,00) Dollars, payable

in installments of One Hundred Thirty—two ($1232.00) Dollars per year, the first installment
being due one year from date of said note and done éach succeeding yeur thereafter, until
fully peid, provided any amount not paid on August 15, 1929, shall become due and'payable

at once; Said note for @850 OO being a first and superior lien to the note for $750.00 above
described and in case of foreclosure under either note, the proceeds of sasle collected to

be first applied to the payment of the first lien note in full before any part o3 money
collected from such sale is to be applied to the payment of the second lien note; have
granted, sold and conveyed and by these presents do grant sellland convey unto the said_
Lerov Barbee, 8ll that certain tract or parcel of land as follows: Traet lo. Forty-five (45).
in Harlandale'Acre TraotS'HOa l,‘according to the map or plat thersof duly reoorded in'the_-
Records of Maps and Plats of Bexar COunty,,Texas, said property located in Bexar County,
Texas. To have and to hold the above described premises, together with all and 31ngular
the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the_said Leroy Barbee. his
‘heirs and assigns. forever;land I do hereby bind myself, nmy heirs,'executors‘and adminis-~
trators to warrant-and forever defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said
Leroy Barbee, his heirs and assigns, against every person whomeoever lawfully claiming or
to claim, the same or any part thereol. But it is expressly agreed and stlpulated that

the vendor 8 lien is retained aguinst the above described property, premises and improve-.'

ments until the above descrlbed notes and all interest thereoon are fully paid according

-

to their face tenor and effect when this deed shall become .absolute. The said Leroy Barbee
his heirs. and assigne hereby covenant and agree with the said Homer Rogers and this convey-
ance is executed upon the express condition that the follow1ng covenants and restrictions
as to the use of the above described property will be strictly adhered to and observed, and
that any violation tnereo? shall give the said Homer Rogers the right:to_restrain such
violation and to“recover any‘damages caused thereby; snch covenante and-restrictions being _
that said prOperty shall ‘not be used for any of the following purposes, towit: }a) Keeping

or treating for profit persons afflicted with tuberculoeis or diseases contagious or

4

@




PN S — o o . S — -
! infectlous. (b) Erecting tent or open ‘air structure, such as used by consumptives, or ‘the }

.erection of store buildings w1thout the wriuten permission of the grantor herein. {c)JSala
or lease to Negroes or Hexicans. { An essement for_the purpose oﬁ_lay;ng a water maiﬁ is
| resgrved on the West 1 foot of this tract) (d) The erection of eny stables, ‘sheds phigken;ﬁi ;
,‘ o | ho'use's_ovr__other objectionalbe houses or ibt‘J.ildlings 80 as to‘f_ront or abut on any streset. =
| {e) That no'building shall be erected on said premises to cost less than Fifteen Hundred
Dollars without the consent of the grantor; that no'houses_sha}l receive less than two .

! coats of good paint immediately applied after erection and shall not'be built-withip gight{,
. een feet of the front property line. These conditibns‘and restrictions are:povegants wri}tql
with the expresg understanding that in the évent_of any violatiop thereof .all title o? tpé
then owner and occupant of said proparty_and,all improvements thereon shall be surgendefed
to fhe seller. 4nd all covenants and agreements herein contained shall extenduénd inure

to and be obligatory ﬁpon thé heirs, administrators and assigns of the parties hereto.

Witness my hand at San Antonio, Texas, .this the 15th day of August, A. D. 1924.

$2,00 Rev. Stamps Cancelled. Homer Rogers.

State of Texas,
County of Bexar: Before me, the undersigned suthority, on this day personally

. ' appeare& Homer Rogars, knowﬁ to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the fore-
going,ingtrument,'and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and
consideration therein expressed. Given under my handﬁand seal of office on this the 19th-
' day of August, A, D. 1924. | ‘

! 7 _ AR Louise Renehan, .

. Seal, _ Notary Public, Bexar County, Tex. . [
. . ¢ ' . .

Filed for Record September 27th, 1924 st 12:17 o'clock P.M.

Recorded October 6th, 1924 at 2:10 o'clock P. M.
Jack R. Burke, County Clerk, Bexar County, Texas.

By cp§s. Grossmann, Deputy. 999?949%g49999?9.

No.100354., ) ) : ‘

Home Builders Finance Company. Resolution To the Public.

State of Texas, , | . |

County of Bexar: _ Be 1t remembered that on the 15th day of August A.D.1924, st

& meeting duly and regulariy called for that purpose, due notice thereof having besn given
as requi}ed by the by-laws, thé following resolution was adopted by the Board‘of Direétors
. of 't;he Home Builders Fiﬁance Company, to-wit:  "Be it resolved that the president, or vice-
rﬁresident, of this coupany is herebj authorized to borrow money on behalf of the company,
for the purpose of érecting houses or other improvements upqp~pfoperty belonging to the
company, or such other furposes'as mey be deemed necessary, and to that end to execute, on
behalf of the company, such.promissory notes as may be deemed necessary, and to secure same
i by deed of trust lien, builders' and mechanics' lien, or other form of lien, and to exscute
such 1iens for and on behalf of the company covering any .real estate owned by the company,
and to receive and receipt for suca money or moneys &s may be secured ‘thereby; and that the
pr951dent or vice-president be furtner authorlzed to transfer, sell or dispose of in any

| manner as may be necgssary_any'note _sales contract or other evidence of lndebtedness for
and on behalf of fhe.company." I hereby certlf; that the above and foregOLng 1s a true and
, correct copy of a Resglution of the Board of Dlrectorg of the Home Builders Pinance Company

, passed at said meeting aforessid, as shown By the linutes of suid meeting.

) i

I . .

C : ¥ | ' : ’ : Grady Barrett, secretary.
State of Texas, T o Home Builders Finance Company. - ' :

County of Bexar: - Before me, the under91gned authorlty, on this day personally ;

!

appeared Grady Barrett, Secretary of the Home Bullders Finanee Compuny, known to me to be
- the persqh whose name is subscribed to the foregding instrument and acknowledged to me that

he executed the same for the purposes and considerétion therein expressed, in‘the capacity

| therein stated, and as the act and deed of said corporation. Given under my hand and seal
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‘end. having the game. fully explained to her .by. me, she the.ssid George W. Wolfgan acknowl -
edged such ingtrument to-be her sct snd deed, snd declsred thst she had willingly eigned the
- same for the purposes snd considerstion therein expressed and that.she did-not wish to re=

tract it, Given under my hend snd sesl of office, this 22 day of August, A. D., 1928,

o - o - A. H, Lumpkin Notary Publiec, ' .
-Seal., Bexaﬂpeunty, Toxs8,

THE STATE OF TEXAS, N ) - ‘

COUNTY -OF BEXAR. - Before me, the undersigned, & Notery Fublic, in end for the State .

aeﬁ.County aforessid, on this day personslly sppesred.J. T. -Wilson, President of the West
End Lumber. dompany, knovn to me to be the person whose nsme is subscribed to the foregoing
-instroment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the asme for ‘the purposes snd con51deret}on

: therein exgreeeed and in the capacity therein gstatede Given under my hand’end eeal of of=

fice, this 24 day of August, A. D,, 1925, : ) L
' ' A, H. Lumpkin Notary Public, . _

Seal. . .. Bexar County, -Texas, ,

WBS:iLPJ

8-22-25..

- - - - [

‘Piled for record Aug. 25 1925 a8t 4 03 0'clock P.M. : : ' : : :
‘Recorded Sept, 2, 1925 at 8:45 0'clock A.M. . ’ g
Jack R, Burke, County Clerk, Bexar County, Tex2a.. . . : :

| By Clias. Grosemenn Deputy. .,.%iJTT?iy
No. 133088 . . - _ ) ] Q
Uvelde Rock Asphalt Co, RELEASE MECH. LIEN : Mrs. Ave W. Suggs.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ‘
-CQUHTY_OF_BEXAR. e KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Thet, whereas on the 27th dsy of

August A. D., 1924, Ave V. Suggs executed to the Uvalde Rock Aephalt Comﬁeny 8 certain
Mechanlce' Lien Note in the sum of $137.50 (One Hundred Thirty Seven snd 50/100thse Dollsrs) .
covering tbe pro rata part of cost of paving Arlington Court Strget, in the City 6f San Antonio,
Texee, in front of her property located thereon, and being known 88 Lot 5, Block 3061,
Frontage 55. feet, Seid Mechanlea' Lien Note being recorded in Volume, 81 Pages 87+9° of

Meehaniee’\Lien Records of Bexar Gounty, Texss, Wherees the msid Mra. Ava W. Suggs hee PRs

peid in full to the Uvalde Rock Aephelt Company the amount of the principsl snd 1ntereet due |on
_eeld‘Mechanief Lien Note, NOW, THEREIORE, THE UVALDE ROCK ASPHALT COMPANY, holder snd owner of
the 88id note for and in consideration of the full payment of it, does hereby release and_diecharge
-‘I unto the said Ave W. Suggs, ell its righﬁ, title angd interee,b in snd to said lien upon the ateve _ , .
described .property, IN WITHESS WHEREGF the nsme of the UVALDE ROCK ASPHALT COMPANY is here- )
unto. eubecribe& by its Vlee-Pr951dent Glenn H, Alvey this, the 18th dsy of July, A. De, 1925.

‘ i o . UVALDE ROCK ASPHALT COMPANY .
Seal. i _ : By .Glenn ‘H, Alvey Vice-Preeident.
| ATTEST: H. G. Pattee Assistant Secretsery, . " 4

THE STATE 77 TEXAS, ) . , : ) o ) : : :

COUNTY OF BEXAR Before me, the undersigned authority, on this dey personslly |
|

‘appeared Glenn H. Alvey, known to me to be the person whoee name is subscribed to the fore-

‘going 1netrument, and ecknowledged to me that he executed the eame ag the sct and deed of the

"UVALDE ROCK ASPHALT COMPANY, and T the Vice President thereof and for the purpoeee and
con81deretion therein expreeeed. Given under ‘my hand snd sesl of office thie, the 18th day of

July A. D., 1925,
\ ' M. Perle Morgan Hotary Public.

Seal. - L P in snd for Bexsr County, Texss.

. ST ' ~ - "‘\ » . .-
Piled for record Aug. 25, 1925 at 4:26 O'clock PuMo - . , 2 h ~
Recordéd Sept. 2; 1925 at 9:156 O'clock A.M, - . oo ' . oo .
Jack R, Burke, County Clerk, Bexer County, Texas. ) _ : =
By Chae. Grossmenn, Deputye. .. ‘ $2 3 .l s
) o . 1rrre Wl!lll o
No. 135094 - ) o ";;. S - A
Leroy Barbee et al. . S ,LBa&fMa~LIEN . Travis Lumber Co,

THE STATE OF TEXAS, . ‘ T '
COUNTY OF BEXAR, Thie Contrect mede end entered into by end between Leroy Barbee

- ~

en& his wife Ruby Mse Barbee, perties of the first psrt, snd Trevia Lumber Company, whose pogh-
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office sddress ia’san-Antonio,—Texaa, party of the.second pert, 8ll of Bexsr Gounty,fmexas,
WITNESSETH;';Party of the second pert sgrees to furnish Lumber, Materisl and Lebor to the
extent of Two Eundred Ten,’No/lOO Dollers, to be used in thekconatruction and erection of
certein improvements for parties of -the first psrt to be situated upon. the following de=
. ' "s-cmribed premises, which premises perties of the first part here gtete that they own in feo
gimple free &and clesr of 211 liens snd incumbrancea, recorded or unrecorded, except'as B
. ‘herein provided, ssme being in Bexsr County, Texss, to-wit: Tract No. Fortyafiue' (45} in
Herlandale Adre Tracts HNo. - One, in Bexer County, Texes, as shown by map,or plst there-
of duly recorded in the Records of Deéeds and Plata-of Bexar County, Texes.  In consideration
X of the foregoing, perties of the Tirst part have paid 1n cagh the sum of Ten (§10, 00)
Dollars, and agree and obligate themselves to pay to party of the second psrt the sum of
?*Two Hundred, No/lOO Dollare,_together with intereast thereon from dete until maturity at the
rate of eight per;cent per snnum, payable st meturity, unpsid metured principel.and
interest to bear 10 per cent interest per snnum from msturity until psid, snd which ina_
debtednoss -is evidenced by'note, of even date herewith, providing for.the ususl ten per

tecent attorney“s foe, ssid note executed by.Leroy Basrbee snd wife Ruby:Mse Barbee,

, '~'

payable to the order of perty of the second part, in the City of San Antonio, Bexer County’y
= B '=Texaa, sg follows, to-wit: 3?rinoipal snd interest are payable on Merch lst, 192b;"1t_ia
expreaaly agreedhand provided that in event of default in the punctual psyment of ssid
indebtednesa, or sny psrt thereof, principesl or interest, ss the ssme shall become due 8nd
payable, or in event the above deacribed property, or sny part thereof, should be conveyé
ed without the purchaaer aasuming psyment of this indebtedness, or upon the failure to

.“._l )
*

keep 8ll texes psid on said property, or in event of seid 1mprovementa remaining vacant

- -

for a period of more then thirty days, or upon failure to keep the improvementa on said

property-insured sgeinsgt fire and tornado in good. reeponsible insurance companies, to be

‘gelected by the holder of gaid indebtedneaa if he s0 de31rea and-to be in favor of said'
holder, in euma equal to the total amount unpaid of seid indebtedness, or upon feilure to
-'furnilh auch policies -or certificatea into the poaeesaion of said holder, then, snd in-
-‘any such case, the whole amount of assid indebtednesas remeining unpaid ghsll, st the

i ‘ : - ption of the party of the second part, or-other holder hereof, -immediately mature and be--
-come payable.- Upon failure of parties of the first psrt to pay taxea and insurance.as above
provided. auch holder shsll hsve the privilege of paying eny such texeg snd ineuranoe, and’
the sums so paid ehall become 8 charge upoun the above deecribed property, shall beer in-
~terest at the rete of 10 per cent per snnum. from.dete.of payment until repaid end ahell be
‘gegured by the 1ien herein crested and the yarty peying such texes shall also be aubrogated‘
to the lien thereof; but-the!eXerCise of such privilege shsll :in no msnner affect the
" right of said holder to-mature gaid indebtedneea a8 otherwise herein provided. -ﬂll‘ins
aurance now upon or that may hereafter be placed upon said property shall be payable to and
collectible by the holder of thie indebtednesa, whether so specified in the policiea or not.
in event any improvamente now on, or heresfier to be placed upon above. described premises, e
ahall be damaged or deatroyed_either by Jire.or tornado, the smount collected from the ln-
| surance Company—%r Companies shall té immediately'paidhto the holder of the indebtednesa |
. . | hersby secured - even though no. .portion of: aaid‘\indebtedneas be then due, and g8id holder
| ‘ ehall retain therefrom the. full smount to which he  may be entitled, ;Toueeeure the prompt
-Ipayment of the- aforementioned indebtedneea,ra,BuiEderae Mechanic's, ¥sterielmen's and -
¥Laborer ‘a Lien is crested and. retained, and:Deed of r"rustJ:ms ofy even datevherewith X

ecuted by parties of the firat part in favor of Gready Barrett, iruatee, for party. of the

second psrt, upon-the above described premiaea end all improvements, sdditions, fixtures'and
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ﬁeappurtenancee now thereon or to be heresfter placed thereon, which Deed of Truet is referred
to, mede a part hereof and shall be of the same effect a8 if fully embodied hereln. It ie
.egpecislly agreed thet the entering by pertiea of the first part 1nto poeeeeeion of eeld
.rmprovemente, or the acknowledgment by them of completion of this contraet, ee we11 a8 eny
other 'sufficient proof, ehell_be conclusive evidence that sll ddtﬁiee 'an;d‘ obligations of party of .
the eecondopert hsve been fuli& and complete;y performeds, This qontreot ie executed and

delivered before eny .labor or ma;terial for the erectlon end'conetruotion of said improvements

hes .been fureiehed; EXECUTED this 20th day of August, A. D., 1925..

| o . o , “.Leroy Barbee,
: — Ruby Mae Barbee
| . o S TRAVIS LUMBER ‘COMPANY,
L By-A. R. Thomss, President.

S

STAZE OF TEXAS, : R | ‘
COUNTY OF BEXAR, . . Before me, the undersigned suthority, on this dey pereonally ap-

peared Leroy Barbee and wife, Ruby Mee Barbes, known to me bo be the pereone whoee names 8re
subeoribed to the foregoing inetrument,~end ecknowledged to me that they executed the game- IOr

the pur poses end,eonelderetion theredn expresseds. And the eaid Ruby Mee Berbee heving. been

eremined'by me privil§ snd spert from her husbend, eand heving the same fully explained tooper,
she,: the seid Ruby Mse Berbee,,eokhowiedged guch ingtrument to be her sct and deed, and declsred -
that she had willingly signed the seme - for the purposes and coneiderexion;therein expressed, | '1!!
and thet she did\not wish to retract it., Given under my heand snd sesl of office, this 20th dsy of

August Ao Do, 19250 O Y . . .
' L. A. Jsckson Notary Public,

.Seals. ' _ . s - . in end for Bexerﬁcounty,fTexagg

STATE OF TEXAS, - . » oo - - _ :

COUNTY- OF BEXAR. - _ Before me, the undergigned suthority, on this dey personslly
% ‘eppeared'A. R. Thomss, President of the Trevis Lumber Compeny, known to me to be the person

‘whose neme_ie gubscribed to the forggoing‘instrumentiiand scknowledged to me thst he executed

the same for the purposes and considerstion therein expressed and in the cspacity therein

gtated, Given under my hend snd sesl of office, this 20th day of-ﬁﬁguet 1926, '

. . : \ . .

' o : '_ L. A, Jackson Notary Public, g
Seal. - , : T . -Bexar County, Texasg, -

FPiled for record Aug. 25 1925 at 4: 45 0'olock P.H.
Recorded Sept. 2, 1926 at 9:30 0'clock A.M.

Jack R. Burke, County Clerk, Bexar County, Texas. , . - | . - - ' .
By Chaa. Groeemenn, Deputy. "'%}mM1}" 7 g
Ho. 1330956 : _ : S g )

Hubert Conrsd, - et al, . B. & M. LIEN Travis Lumber Cos

UE STATE 0P TEXAS, . N - : -

COUNTY OF BEXAR, . This contract made and entered into.by end between Hubert Conrsed snd -

his wife Carolina—Conrad perties of the first pert, end TRAVIS LUMBER COMPANY, whose post-
offioé addreee_ie San Antonio, Texas, party of the second part, sll of Bexar County, Texss,

WITNESSETH: ZDRerty of the second part sgrees to furniah Lumbér, Msterisl and Labor to the ex-

_ tent of- 831X HUNDRED TEN. (8610.00) ‘Dollsrs, to be used in the oonetructlon and erection of certsin
. JAmprovements for parties of the flret rert to be gitusted upon the following described premisges,

which ‘premises parties of the flret part here gtate thsat they own in fes simple free and clear
of 81l liena and incumbrencee, recorded or unrecorded, except &s herein provided, eeme being _
1d the Gity of 8an Antonlo. Boxsr County, Texas, to-wit: Acre Lot No, .Seventy {70) in Melroee o
. Garden, said scre lot facing North on Stonewell Street, 111-53/100 feet, and extending back ‘ .
between perellel lines, s distance of 390-54/100 feet ag per plst of gaid addition, recorded h

"_ in Berer;gounty, Texasge | In consideration of the{foregoing, pertreeqof.the.firetrpart heve
’paidoin cash the sum of Ten ($10,00) Dollers, snd asgree. snd obligate theméelvee to pay to paﬂty-
of the gecond. psrt the sum of SIX HUNDRED ($600 OOJ«Dollere, together with 1ntereet thereon from

-date until meturity at the rate .of elght per. cent per annum, payable ‘8t maturity of,note, unpeid

matured principsal end intereat to besr 10 per cent interest per snnum from maturity until paid,
o
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WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR’S LIEN

STATE OF TEXAS 5
s KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF Bexar s

That ELL.A MAE BARBEE BRUENING , hereinafter called Grantor (whether one or more), in
consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (510.00) and other good and valuablc
considerations, 10 said Grantor in hand paid by DIANA SANDOVAL MORALES |, hercinafier called
Graatee (whether onc¢ or more), whosec mailing address is
2914 Pleasanton Rd., San Antonio, Texas 78221 , the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and for the further consideration of the sum of $49,500.00, 1¢ Grantor in hand paid by
CHANNELVIEW BANK, which amount is advanced at the special instance and request of the Grantee herein,
and as cvidence thercof, the Grantee has executed and delivered onc certain promissory note of even date
herewith for the sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Doltars ($49,500.00), payablc 10 the
order of CHANNELVIEW BANK, whose mailing address is: 3570 S.W. Military Dr., P.O. Box 3459, San
Axtonio, Texas 78211-3459, bearing interest and payable as in said note provided, said note containing the
usual provisions for 10% attorney’s fees and acceleration of maturity in case of default, and being secured by
Vendor’s Lien herein and hereby expressly retained in favor of the holder thereof, on the property herceinalter
described, and as further security for the payment of said note, the SUPERIOR TITLE AND VENDOR'S
LIEN to said property arc hereby transferred and conveyed to CHANNELVIEW BANK, said note being also
secured by Deed of Trust of even date herewith to MARK D. WILSON, Trustee; has GRANTED, SOLD
AND CONVEYED); and by these presents Grantor does GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto the Grantee
above named, ali that certain property sitvated in Bexar County, Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

Lot I'I,LLN%\:_ Clty Block 9484, HARLANDALE ACRE TRACTS NO. 7, in the City of $an

Antonib, Bemar County, Texas, azcondipg 10 plat,ihercol recorded in Volume 642, Page 286,
Deed . and Plat Records ' of Bexar County, Texas; and Lot 45, New City Block 9483,
HARLANDALE ACRE TRACTS NO. ONE, in the Cily of San Antoaio, Bexar County,

Texas, according to plat thercof recorded in Volume 642, Page 114, Decd and Plat Records
of Bexar County, Texas,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD ihe said premises, together with the rights, hercditaments and
appuricnances thercto belonging, unto the said Grantee above named, Grantee's heirs and assigns forever.
And Grantor does hereby bind Grantor's heirs, successors and assigns to WARRANT AND FOREVER
DEFEND ihe tille to said property unto the sald Grantee above named, Grantee's heirs and assigns, against
every person whomsoever lawfully clziming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

_ Grantee assumes taxcs for the current year on the property hercby conveyed.

This conveyance is made subject 10 any and all restriclions, casements, sciback tines, covenants,
conditions, reservations, terms and provisions of record affecting the property herein conveyed.

EXECUTED this fifth day of May, 1994.

" . .
?ELLA MARE BARBEE BRUENING ;]:

(ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
State of Texas 5
County of Bexar S 6_‘%
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the __day of May , 1994

by ELLA MAE BARBEE BRUENING

M i WL SKNDERS ]
- : 1 T2
’ . ‘nﬂ? Rotary PUolt gtato ©

GL609d §909 104

Tt e EeEres-3-21 tary Public, State of Texas
"3;' T K Lo st B aemm e Notary's printed name:
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:
Diana Sandoval Morales WEST & WEST ATTORNEYS, P.C.
2914 Pleasanton 8000 Vantage, Building A

San Antonio, Texas 78221 San Antonio, Texas 78230
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filed for fecord in:
BEXAR COUNTY, TX

KUBERT D. GREEN/COUNTY CLERK
On May 09 1994

At 4:0aps
Receipt H: 42268
Recording: 3.00
Doc/Mgat ; £.00

Doc/Hua : 94- 0084522

Deputy -Janie Sanchez

91609 5909104
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WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'’S LIEN
STATE OF TEXAS §
s KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUN'Y OF BEXAR [

THAT, DIANA SANDOVAL MORALES CABALLERO, joined pro forma by her husband,
ALFONSO P. CABALLERO, hereinafier called Grantor (whether one or more), for and in consideration
of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid by
CAPIS TRANO ENTERFPRISES INCORPORATED, hereinafier called Grantee (whether one or more), whose
mailing address is as hereinafter set forth, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the further
consideration of the sum of $69,600.00, to Grantor in hand paid by INTERNATIONAL BANK OF
COMMERCE, which amount is advanced at the special instance and request of the Grantee herein, and as
evidence thereof, the Grantee has executed and delivered one certain promissory note of even date herewith
for the sum of SIXTY NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($69,600.00), payable
10 the crder of INTERNATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE, whose mailing address is set forth in said note,
bearing interest and payable as in said note provided; said note containing the usual provisions for attorney’s
fees and acceleration of maturity in case of default, and being secured by Vendor's Lien herein and hereby
expressly retained in favor of the holder thereof, on the property hercinafter described, and as further sccurity
for the payment of said note, the SUPERIOR TITLE and VENDOR'S LIEN to said property are hereby
transfeiTed and conveyed to INTERNATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE, said note being also secured by
Deed of Trust of even date herewith 10 TODD RASCO, Trustec; Grantor has GRANTED, SOLD and
CONVEYED, and by these presents hereby does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY, unto the Grantee herein,
the fol owing described real property together with all improvements thereon situated in BEXAR County,

Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

Lot 45, New City Block 9483, HARLANDALE ACRE TRACTS NO. ONE, in the City of
San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, according to plat thercof recorded in Volume 642, Pagc
114, Doed and Plat Records of Bexar County, Texas,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular the rights
and appurtenances thereunto in snywise belonging unto the said Grantee herein, Grantee’s heirs, successors
Or assigns forever. And Grantor does hereby bind Grantor, Grantor's heirs, successors or assigns, TO
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the Grantee herein,
Grantee's heirs, successors or assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same

or any part thereof.

This conveyance is made subject to any and all restrictions, casements, sciback lines, covenants,
conditions and reservations of record affecting the property herein conveyed.

EXEBCUTED ON Octocber , 1999,
v
las sl Bl Vet e . ;@éééﬁiwm
DIANA SANDOVAL MORALES CABAILLERO NSO P. CABALLERO
STATRE OF TEXAS s
COUNTY OF BEXAR s

This instrument was ACKNOWLEDGED before me, on this the 15 dayof __Octoher .

19 9%y DIANA SANDOVAL MORALES CABALI ERO. ?\
g OO0 & i . { .
AT ELIAL. REYES ; ___k L/~ QAN 0.0
: ‘45 ") Notary Public, State of Texas § Notary Public, State of '[‘cxasO
: 'ﬁ ‘ My Commission expires  §

STATE OF R April, 2002 !

COUj SR

H
og, This instrument was ACKNOWI.LEDGED before me, on this the ] dayof _ October |,
19_= by ALFGNEG: ol BN -

ELIA L. REYES :

Notary Public, State of Texas §

My Commission expires
April B, 2002

[2871% LL18W

TV

GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS: PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:
AFTFR RECORDING RETURN TO WEST & WEST ATTORNEYS, P.C.
GRANTER AT: 2929 MOSSROCK, SUITE 204
Lourdes Pizana SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230

1207 Brankl ¥n

c\wpS1ititleca\OCT99\cabvl.ded

San Antonio, Texas 78212




Ay proviekan Rerein which resitiets o sals, of uaé of the deycdbed redl
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STATE OF TEXAE, CDUNTY OF BEXAR .

I hereby certdy tha this insrument was FILED in Fiie Mumber Sequence on
the date and &t the brne stamped hergon by me and was duly RECORDED
in the Official Public Record of Raal Progerly of Bexar Courty. Texas en

0CT 22 1999

ety
COUNTY CLERK BEXAR COUNTY TEXAS

Filed for R in:
BN CoNTy e ™

Y, 1
BERRY KICKHOFF, COUNTY CLERK

On QOct 21 1999

At B:20am
Receipt #: 274187
Recording: 3.00
Doc/Hget s 6. 00

Doc/Huw = 99- 0198130
Deputy ~Michelle Barcia

RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM
AT THE TIME OF HECORDAYON, THIS

INSTRUMENT YA

& FOUND 10 BE INADEQUATE

FOR THE BEST PHOTOGSAPHIC REPRODUCTION
BECAUSE OF LLEGIBLITY, CARBON OR
PHOTO COPY, DISCOLORED PAPER, ETC.

22813 LLIBW




CHICAGO TITLE GF#200703764 -DB

Book 13093 Page 2302 4pgs Doc# 20070209281

@ NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS
INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS:
YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR’S LIEN

Date: August 43,2007
Grantor: CAPISTRANO ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED, a Texas corporation
Grantor's Mailing Address (including county): 222 Farne Castle
San Antonio, Texas 78249

Grantee: JRE HOLDINGS, LLC
Grantee's Mailing Address (including county): 1313 SE Military Dr., San Antonio,

Bexar County, Texas 78214
Consideration: TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable

consideration to the undersigned paid by the Grantee herein named, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, and the further consideration of the execution and delivery by
Grantee herein of its one certain promissory note of even date herewith in the principal
sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($352,000.00), payable to the order of THE FROST NATIONAL BANK, as therein provided
and bearing interest at the rate therein specified and providing for acceleration of maturity
in event of default and for attorney's fees, the payment of which note is secured by the
vendor's lien herein retained, and is additionally secured by deed of trust of even date
herewith to JIMMY R. LOCKE, Trustee.

Property (including any improvements):
Tract 1:
Lot 45, New City Block 9483, Harlandale Acre Tract No. One, in the City
of San Antonio, Bexar County. Texas, according to the plat thereof
recorded in Volume 642, Page 114, Deed and Plat Records of Bexar
County, Texas.

Tract 2:

A portion of Lots 47 and 48, New City Block 9483, Harlandale Acre Tract
No. One, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, according to the
plat thereof recorded in Volume 642, Page 114, Deed and Plat Records of
Bexar County, Texas, said portion being that certain 2.312 acre tract of land
more particularly described by metes and bounds on Exhibit “A” attached
hereto, SAVE AND EXCEPT Lot 44, N.C.B. 9483, Harlandale Acre Tract
No. One, as recorded in Vol. 642, Page 115 of the Plat Records of Bexar
County, Texas.

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:
This conveyance is made and accepted subject to any and all conditions, restrictions, and
easements, if any, relating to the hereinabove-described property, to the extent, and only to
the extent, that the same may still be in force and effect, shown of record in the office of
the County Clerk of Bexar County, Texas.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance
and warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the property, together with all and singular the rights and
appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to have and hold it to Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, or assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs, executors,
administrators, and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the property to Grantee and
Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully
claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the reservations from and exceptions to
conveyance and warranty.

The vendor's lien against and superior title to the property are retained until each note described is
fully paid according to its terms, at which time this deed shall become absolute.

THE FROST NATIONAL BANK, at the instance and request of the Grantee herein, having
advanced and paid cash to Grantor herein that portion of the purchase price of the herein described property
as is evidenced by the herein described Note, the Vendor's Lien, together with the Superior Title to said



property, is retained herein for the benefit of Grantor and the same are hereby TRANSFERRED and

ASSIGNED to THE FROST NATIONAL BANK, without recourse.
When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

CAPISTRANO ENTERPRISES,
INCORPORATED, a Texas corporation

(acknowledgment)

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BEXAR

) This instrument was ackno edged before me on the ‘zq day of . , 2007,
by YN Qe Lo W A -, o,éCAPISTRANO

ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATEDYa TEXAS corporation, on behalf of said corporation .

,'_;.-’ )
X N A/ Oam

Notary Public, State of Texas
Notary's name (printed):
Notary's commission expires:

LORA L DAVIS
Natary Pubiic
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 04-07-2011

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
BECK & BECK
4940 Broadway, Suite 315
San Antonio, Texas 78209



EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A metes and bounds description of a 2.312 acre (100,71%.5 sg. ft.] tract of land
situated in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, being Lot ¢4, a portion of Lot 47 and

Lot 48, N.C.®. 9483, Harlandale Acre Tracts as recorded in Volume €42, Page 115, of
tha Bexar County Plat Records:

BEGINNING at an iron pin found for the northwest corner of the heresin desaoribed tract,
saild iron pin algo being the southwest corner of Hi-Lo Additicn Unit 5, as recorded in
Valume 9544, Page 134, Baxar Courry Plat Records, and being a point on the eaar
right-df-way line of Pleasanton Road;

TFENCE W 83°EE’24% E, £13.19 feet, along the north line of the herein describad tract
e a fance corner feund for the northeast cormer of the herein described tract;

TEENCE S Di1°13’30™ E, 253.07 feet, along the east ling of the he

X ; rein described traer kg
&% ircm pin found for the southeast corner of the herein describ

ed tract;

THENCE 5 88°53rggw W, 2Bz2.81 feet, along a scuth line of the hermsin described tract ko
ac iren pin found for a cerneXx of the herein deacribed traet;

TEENCE N 00°09'34% W, i2E. gp feer, along a lin

TEEIf;Cz S 38°58’40" W, 288.%¢ feet, aleng a south line of tha Reruvin described tract to
an.:.rcn Pin fcungd for s southwest corpar of rhe herein degcribed trast, said pin also
being a point on the sast right—cf—way line of Pleazanton Road;

TRENCE W 00°12'53% W, 127.27 feet, along the west lige of the herein described tract
&nd aleng the east right-of-way of Pleasanton Road ro the POINT OF BEGINNING and

containing 2.312 acres (100,719.8 5. ££.) of land according to a survey performed en
the ground by Bakaer Surveying on 24 Jamuary 2801,
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